City of Utica

Utica, New York

To The City Clerk of Utica

As provided by Section 12 of the Second Class Cities Laws, I hereby certity that

Name: Joseph R, Lanza
Address: ”

Telephone:

has this day been appointed to the position of Police Officer
In the department of Public Safety- Bureau Of Police
the term to commence 17/2018

the term to end

flling unexpired term of (if applicable)

Mayor

Title of Official » °y,




UPD - 174
PERF ORMANCE EVALUATION REPORT

NAME (FIRST, LAST, MI) RANK DIVISION/UNIT

Joseph Lanza 4778_ PO C-1
DUTY ASSIGNMENT (I.E. DESK, STREET PA’I'ROL BOOKING) . PERIOD COVERED . FROM TO.

Street Patrol Annual 2N9 - 123119
PERFORMANCE LEVEL DEFINITIONS . :
OUTSTANDING =5 . VERY GOOD =4 ACCEPTABLE =3 NEEDS IMPROVEMENT =2 UNSATISFACTORY =1 -

In making the evaluation of each category below, supervisors are to evaluate the employee’s performance only for the past Twelve month penod and compare that performance
to guidelines established in section 6.15 C (1 through 18) of General Order # 02-47 Personnel Performance Evalaations.

1. DUTY PERFORMANCE (ALL EMPLOYEES)

4 °  PERSONAL 3  COMMANDPRESENCE 3 REPORT WRITING ABILITY " 3 INTERPERSONAL SKILLS (VERBAL)
- APPEARANCE : :
2 RESPONSIVENESS 4 ATTENDANCE 2 RELIABILITY 3 PERFORMANCE UNDER STRESS
TO SUPERVISION :
3 PERFORMACE 4 PUNCTUALITY . '3 INVESTIGATIVE/PROBLEM
. . - SOLVING SKILLS
. . CARE AND USE o
2 JUDGMENT 2 OF EQUIPMENT 3 KNOWLEDGE OF LAWS, POLICIES, ETC
2. DAYS LOST DUmNG PERIOD COVERE_D BY THIS REPORT
SICK: 0 © INJURED ON-DUTY:'1 INJURED OFF-DUTY: 'OTHER: TOTAL OCC_URENCES: 1
T mEmsmmEmeWELONY . T T T T -
LEADERSHIP EFFECTIVENESS OF » TRAINING/COACHING EVALUATION OF
QUALITIES - DELEGATION OF SUBORDINATES SUBORDINATES . : |

4. NARRATIVE SECTION (This section is to be used to record specific and personal characteristics of this employee which are not
adequately covered in the rating sections above. Any factors rated as a 1 or a 5 in the above sections must be articulated in this

- section.)
General Appearance - Officer Lanza consistently dlsplays a professxonal appearance He passed the unannotinced
uniform inspection completed by Sgt. Poccia.

Responsiveness To Supervision — PO Lanza was sent multiple e- mailé from Sgt. Wooden to correct an accident
report, which he didn’t. Sgt Perra sent him an e-mail to correct the same and he failed to correct the report again.
When asked why he did not follow Sgt. Wooden and Sgt. Perra’s order he stated he did not check his emall

Attendance and Punctuality Ofﬁcer Lanza did not use any sick days during this rating period He routinely
arrives for work early to prepare for the ensu1ng shift and is ready to be deployed ata moment's notice.

On April 23 2019 RO Lanza was advised by ADA Maria Murad Blais through an email regarding felony hearing
subpoenas for himself and victim of a felony domestic. RO Lanza was advised in the email that he would need to
serve prior to the court date of April 26, 2019. RO Lanza failed to setve the subpoena to the victim, nor assure the
subpoena was served by any other officer on same shift or any other shift. In addition RO Lanza also failed to
attend the felony hearing in which he was given a subpoena for believing the court date was another day and had

more time to deliver the subpoena

Officér Lanza has a very positive attitude while on the job and mteracts very professionally and respectﬁJHy in the
commumty and with the public: S

On 8/24/19 Officer Lanza was involved in a motor vehicle accident, where two parties were injured. He was
faulted for the accident and caused significant damage to his police car as well as other vehicles involved.

How can this employee best improve his/her performance? (Include setting Career /Performance Goals).

Officer Lanza needs to be more careful when responding to a call in an emergency mode. He is a relatively
inexperienced officer. He should strive to learn the job by putting in for specialized training. He needs to be
more responsive to supervisor's requests and address the same in a timely manner. :

- (Continue on Back)




(Goal settings Continue From Front)

S. OVERALL PERFORMANCE RATING: This overall rating is to be based on the following factors:
A. The employes’s performance in his/her present assignment during the evaluation period; AND .
B. Consideration of the general needs of the Department, companng the capabilities and charactenstlcs of this employee to all other employees of equal rank and pay grade

known to the evaluator.

[] ourstanpING [ ] VERY GOOD [X] ACCEPTABLE - [ | NEEDS IMPROVEMENT [ | UNSATISFACTORY

6. REVIEWING COMMANDING OFFCIER: (Immnediate Supervisor) Name: T ' ~ .
i James Holt Jr./ R, _ Rank - Lieutenant Date 2/3 [2D
B I /

Signature
Pring/ Signature

7.. SUPERVISOR REVIEWING WITH EMPLOY E:  Name:

Slgnature Dzenan Sabanovi
Print/ Slgnature

Rank . Sergeant Date

8 EMPLOYEE'S COMMENTS: (Optional)

9. EMPLOYEE’S SIGNATU'RE This signature does not necessarily indicate agreement with this report. It venﬁes that this report has been personally reviewed with me and that
I'have received a copy of this report. If I do not agree with this report, I have indicated this by writing “under protest” next to my signature. I have also indicated whether 1

“request appeal” or “waive appeal” on thigreport. - . .2 /
Rank Police Officer Date \g 2 O
5 7 -

Signature . _Joseph Lanza/ / 22
/ Sigyture




UPD - 174"
PERFORMANCE EVALUATION REPORT

NAME (FIRST, LAST, MI) ID# RANK - D]ﬁSlONMNlT
Jospeh Lanza 4778 Ptlm, Records
DUTY ASSIGNMENT (1.E. DESK, STREET PATROL, BOOKING) . PERIOD COVERED FROM . TO X
Records Clerk Imonth .~ Olfedf2019 - 02/05/2019
PERFORMANCE LEVEL DEFINITIONS .
VERY GOOD =4 ACCEPTABLE =3 NEEDS IMPROVEMENT =2 UNSATISFACTORY =1

OUTSTANDING =5
In making the evaluation of each category below, supervisors are to evaluate the employee’s performance only for the past Twelve month period and compare that performance
to guldelmes established in section 6 15 C (1 through 18) of General Order # 02-47 Personnel Performance Evaluations. K

1. DUTY PERFORMANCE (ALL EMPLOYEES)

4 PERSONAL COMMAND PRESENCE REPORT WRITING ABILITY 4 INTERPERSONAL SKILLS (VERBAL)
APPEARANCE ) - .
4 RESPONSIVENESS 5 'ATTENDANCE 4 RELIABILITY" PERFORMANCE UNDER STRESS
TO SUPERVISION : :
4 PERFORMACE 4 PUNCTUALITY INVESTIGATIVE/PROBLEM
: SOLVING SKILLS .
CARE AND USE _
JUDGMENT OF EQUIPMENT . KNOWLEDGE OF LAWS, POLICIES, ETC

2. DAYS LOST DURING PERIOD COVERED BY THIS REPORT

SICK_.' INJURED ON-DUTY: INJURED _OFF-DUTY: OTHER: TOTAL OCCURENCES: 0 ‘
|—3—su—paﬁs'5fn77m—sTmELEqJ______"'—____""—_.___——"'»_‘__—_-'—_‘—'—_—_";
l " LEADERSHIP EFFECTIVENESS OF TRAINING/COACHING 'EVALUATION OF |
i QUALITIES DELEGATION OF SUBORDINATES SUBORDINATES . i
e s e e e m e e — — i — — — et e ey it Mot kit bt et (i it et et e it it ey et o e s s st

. 4. NARRATIVE SECTION (This section is s to be used to record specific and personal characteristics of this employee which are not
adequately covered in the rating sections above. Any factors rated asa Lor a 5 in the above sections must be articulated i in this

section.)

PO Lanza was transferred to the Records Unit a a part Of— assignment due to his on the job injury. As PO
Lanza was assigned to the Records Unit for very short period of time some of the evaluating factors were not .

observed therfore no entry was made for the corresponding evaluating sections.

Attendance- PO Lpaza used 0 sick days during this rating period.

PO Lanza is a new officer, he is motivated and eger to learn. PO Lanza shows positive attitude towards new
assignments and has developed a good rapport with the other members of the Records Unt.

How can this employee best improve his/her performance? (Include setting Career /Perforfnance Goals).
PO Lanza can lmprove his performance by continuing to learn and gain experience from his senior

officers and supervisors.

(Continue on Back)




(Goal settings Continue From Front)

5. OVERALL PERFORMANCE RATING: This ovérall rating is to be based on the fﬁ"owing factors:

A.  The employee’s performance in his/her present assignment during the evaluation period; AND )
B.  Consideration of the general needs of the Department, comparing the capabilities and characteristics of this employee to all other employees of equal rank and pay grade

known to the evaluator,

[] oursTANDING VERY GOOD [_] ACCEPTABLE [ | NEEDS IMPROVEMENT [ | UNSATISFACTORY

6. REVIEWING COMMANDING OFFCIER: (jmmediate Supey'sor) Name: Edin Selimovic . p
t 0(;42-——— il Rank -Sergeant Date / / / 5/& & L

Signature

Print / Signature

VI'EWING TH EMP OYEE:  Name:

7. SUPERVISOR
Signature

Rank . t:r', ' ) ) ,Date Z! 3!26

Prmt/Sl nature
8. EMPLOYEE'S COMMENTS: (Optional)

9. EMPLOYEE’S SIGNATURE: This sig e does not ily indicate agreement with this report. It venf'es that this report has been personally reviewed with me and that
I have received a copy of this report. If T do not agree with this report, T have indicated this by writing “under protest” next to ‘my signature. I have also indicated whether I

“request appeal” or “waive eal“ on this report. <
Signature /) JO (o Lon2 Rank P"’\""r’?lf"‘v . " Date l- 5/’

/

Print/ Signature




CITY OF UTICA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
BUREAU OF POLICE
413 ORISKANY STREET WEST

- UTICA, NEW YORK 13502

MARK WILLIAMS
" Chief of Police

ROBERT PALMIERI
Mavyor

111512020

Officer J. Lanza
C Platoon

Patrol Division

. Officer J. Lanza:

On August 24, 2019, you were assigned to C Platoon Car / Zone 59 (sole occupant). While operating Car 59, you were faulted
for causing a motor vehicle accident. Specn‘lcally, the accident investigation found that you passed a red traffic light and failed ~
to yeild the right of way at the intetsection of Pleasant St. and Elm St. in the City of Utica which resulted in a motor vehicle -
accident whereas four vehicles were damaged and two individuals were injured. One of the damaged vehicles was Car 59 which
sustained a damage estimate totaling $15, 549. Sgt. Poccia handled the associated internal investigation regarding the officer

-involved motor vehicle accident to determine if departmental policy was violated. The'ensuing internal investigation found that
you were not wearing your seatbelt and you falled to utilize "due care" while operaring Car 59 subsequently vrolatmg several

~ sections of departmental policy.

" Asa result of the investigation it was determined that you have violated Department Procedural Manual as follows:

Chapter 4, Article 3 - Police Vehicles and Equipment

. 3.20 SEAT BELT USE:
A. Any time a member is operatmg avehicle orisa passenger in a vehicle during his tour of duty, the use of a seat belt is

mandatory. Only in cases of rare and exigent circumstances may non-use of a seat belt be nece55|tated and only for a brief
period of time. S : :

Chapter 4, Article 1~ Patrol Operations

1.14 CARE OF EQUIPMENT: :
A. Officers assigned a departmental vehlcle shaII abide by aII pollues procedures and rules relating to the care, inspection, and

maintenance of such vehicle.

Chapter 8, Article 1 - Professional Standards of Conduct and Ethics
1.14 PERFORMANCE AND ATTENTION TO DUTY

. A. General Duties;
2. Employees shall perform their dutles in a competent manner.

EE. Departmental- Vehlcles/Operatlon/Care/ Personal Use/MV Accident/Reporting;
2. Employees shall operate departmental vehlcles ina careful and prudent manner, and shall obey all laws and departmental

directives pertaining to such operation.

1.17 GENERAL RULES OF CONDUCT: .
Last Revision Date 6/7/2016




13 Departmental Property and Equipment;
1. Employees shall be held responsnble for the proper care and use of departmental property and equipment assugned to or used

by them. When obtaining any equipment, and again upon its return, it is the employee’s responsibility to mspect it. Employees
. shall utilize departmental equ1pment only for its intended purpose. : _

On 1/15/2020, a Command Dlsmp]me hearing was commenced. You were offered PBA representation and you accepted/demed
Also present during this hearing was (declined PBA representatlon) We came to the following resolution. » :

A) You accept the findings of the investigation.
B) You accept responsibility for violating the Depaltmental Procedural Manual.

C) You accept this Letter of Reprimand. directing the forfieture of 5 Vacation Days.
D) You also understand that in the future, this behavior or any other v1olat10n of Departmental Rules or Regulatlons of a-

- similar nature will be subject to further dlsmphnary action. .
You are being furnished a copy of thls letter. The original with acknowledgment, 31gned by you, will be placed in your personnel

“file.

ﬂ Lo, sy

Capt D. Cmque

'Do Loz , B
- ficerJ. Lanza - o - PBARep.
I acknowledge the content of this letter
and a copy of it has been provided to me.

Last Revision Date 6/7/2016




DATE

Report all personnel changes to this form
Send ONE COPY prior to-payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND.
REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE  ~

vonts 05 pay 21 veae 2020

TO:; . . .
Utica Civil Service Commission

NAME OF EMPLOYEE:
Lanza, Joseph R

ADDRESS

FROM: (Check only one)

[£3] City O county ] Town - [ viliage or District
DEPARTMENT: TITLE OF POSITION: SALARY:
Police Department Police Officer s 63,967.
NAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: [} Veteran ] Non-Veteran ’
' ) Disabled Veteran [] Exempt Volunteer Fireman
* |DATE OF BIRTH: SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER:

ID# 4778

Action Necessary by Appointing Officer:

(Date) condition specified above.

) Check Natyre of Personnel Change _ Date Effective ) :
O Permanent 4 Return report of Certification
i Provisional Attach application (MSD-330)
‘;‘ O . Temporary From: To: State length of employment
P O Substitute From: . To: Give facts under Reinarks
(I) | For Term of Office From: - To: Give facts under Remarks
N O Permanent Promotion Return report (;f Cérb'ﬁcaﬁon
; [m] Proyisioﬁal Promotion Attach nomination »
E 0 Non-Competitive Class Attach application (M5D-330)
¥ ] ' Exempt Class Submit this formonly *
s Ol iaborClass Attach application (MSD-330)
T 1 Resignation * [submit signed resignation
E t | Retirement Give effective date
M1 . || Deceased Indicate date
IEI S ' O Removal Attach copy of proceedings
AS O Layoff (Lack of Work or Funds) - Give facts under Remarks
[ Military Leave of Absence - Give facts under Remarks
[ Other Leave of Absence From: To: Give facts under Remarks
(o] O Trarsfer ) Give facts under Remarks
IZ O Demotion Give facts under Remarks
E a Suspension |Give facts under Remarks
R ] Reinstatement Give facts under Remazks
C D Change in Classification Give facts under Remarks
. ;{ : | New Position . Submt form MSD-222
N 3] Change in Salary 5/21/20 Indicate new saalry
g [ Change in Name Give facts under Remarks
S O Other Give facts under Remarks
Remarks: (Continue on back if necessary)
Longevnty inc. eff. 5/21 /20
. Appointing Officer ﬂ/
- #
3.75% contract inc. eff. 4/1/20 ::d 5 Chief of Police
Longevity inc. eff. 5/21/19.
CERTIFICATE - This cerﬁﬁ;es that the above
valid until employment is in accordance with By
Law and Rules made in pursuance
to law. Subject to any limitation or
Date




DATE

Report all personnel changes to. this form i
Send ONE COPY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND

vonty 04 DAY 01 year 2020

(Date)

condition specified above.

REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE ) .
. J10: ] - o NAME OF EMPLOYEE:
-|Utica Civil Service Commission Lanza, Joseph R
FROM: (Check only one) . ADDRESS: )
Xl ciy [J comty [JTown [ viliage or District
DEPARTMENT: ’ TITLE OF POSITION: SALARY: :
Police Department Police Officer s 59,703. .
NAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: [ Veteran ) ] Non-Veteran
1 - Disabled Veteran [] Exempt Volunteer Fireman
DATE OF BIRTH: SIOBI# Sj(;J;ITSY NUMBER:
Check Nature of Personnel Change Date Effective Action Nzéessan( by Appointing Officer:
[ Permanent ‘ Return report of Cerﬁﬁcaﬁon i
1 Provisional ) Attach application (MSD-330)
: | Temporary From: _ To: State length of employmént
P O . Subsﬁﬁxte From: To: ' Give facts under Remarks
(13 o For Term of Office " |From: To: Give facts under Remarks
N 0 Peﬁnanént Promotion Return report of Certification '
I\T/I O Provisional Promotion | Attach nomination .
E O Non-Competitive Class Attach appiicaﬁ'on (MSD-330)
IT\I ] Exempt Class Submit this form only
S | Labor Class Attach application (MSD-330)
T [ signation Submit signed resignation
;: T [ Retirement Give effective aate
MI | Deceased Indicate date
IfI S 0o Remu_val Attach copy of proceedings
AS ] Layoff (Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts under Remarks
[ Military Leave of Absence Gix‘/e facts under Remarks
|  GtherLeave of Absence . |From: To: Give facts under Remarks
[0} O Transfer Give facts under Remarks
; | Demotion Give facts under Remarks
E 1 Suspension Give facts under Remarks
R [ Reinstatement Give facts under Remarks
C K Change in Classification Give facts under Remarks .
2 O New Position Submt form M5D-222
N [E3] Change in Salary 411120 Indicate new saalry
g’ D Change in Name B Give facts under Remarks
S [ Other Give facts under Remarks
Remarks: (Continue on back if necessary)
3.75% contract inc. eff. 4/1/20 -
) Appointing Officer .
" v % .
Longevity inc. eff. 5/21/19. o Chief of Police
3.75% contract inc. eff. 4/1/19
CERTIFICATE This certifies that the above
valid until employment is in accordance with By
Law and Rules made in pursuance
to law. Subject to any limitation or
Date




DATE

" Report all personnel changes to this form
Send ONE COPY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND
REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE

TO: |
Utica Civil Service Commission

"|NAME OF EMPLOYEE:

Lanza, Joseph R

ADDRESS:

FROM: (Check only one)
D Village or District

@ City D County E] Town
DEPARTMENT: TITLE OF POSITION: SALARY:
Police Department _ Police Officer s 57,545
INAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: O Veteran [J Non-Veteran
(m] Dis;h]ed Veteran [ Exempt Volunteer Fireman
DATE OF BIRTH: SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER:

ID# 4778

{Date) condition specified above.

Check Nature of Personnel Clange Date Effective
| Permanent ' Return report of Certification
D Provisional Attach application (MSD-330)
': | .. Temporary From: To: State length of employment
P | Substitute From: To: Give facts under Remarks
([) O For Term of Office From: To: Give facts under Remarks
* N [ Permanent Promotion Return report of Certification
JI O Provisional Promotion Attach nomination
E a Non-Competitive Class Attach application (MSD-330)
¥ [ Exempt Class Submit this form only
S D Labor Class Attach application-{MSD-330)
T ] Resignation Submit signed resignation
: T 0 Retirement Give effective date
M1 [} -Deceased Indicate date
;’ 1?1 ] Removal Attach copy of proceedings
AS O Layoff (Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts under Remarks
a Military Leave of Absence Give facts under Remarks
O Other Leave of Absence From: To: Give facts under Remarks
o’ I - Tonster b ’ Give facts under Remarks
; O Demotion Give facts under Remarks
E . Suspension Give facts under Remarks
R ] Reinstatement Give facts under Remarks
C [ Change in Classification Give facts under Remarks
ﬁ ‘ 0 New Position Submt f_onn MSD-222
N 3] Change in Salary ] 5/21/19 Indicate new saalry
g O Change in Name Give facts under Remarks
S | Other Give facts under Remarks
Remarks: (Continue on back if necessary)
Longevity inc. eff. 5/21/19. W
3.75% contract inc. eff. 4/1/19 Appointing Officer '
Address change eff. 10/8/18 o Chief of Police
New Contract salary changes eff. 4/1/18 “
CERTIFICATE This certifies that the above
valid until erﬁployment is in accordance with By
Law and Rules made in pursuance
to law. Subject to any limitation or
Date

MONTH 05 D.AY 21 YEAR 2019

Action Necessary by Appointing Offiver:




DATE

Report all personnel changes to this form .
Send ONE COPY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND i
REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE . vontt 04 pay 01 vsar 2019
TO: ~ NAME OF EMPLOYEE:
Utica Civil Service Commission Lanza, Joseph R -
FROM: (Check only one} . ADDRESS:
Bl cy [ coumy ] Town [} vittage or District
DEPARTMENT: . TITLE OF POSITION: . SALARY:
Police Department Police Officer s47,507.
INAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: D Veteran ] Non-Veteran
N . [  Disabled Veteran ] Exempt Volunteer Fireman
'|DATE OF BIRTH: FIOE)II;. S4E.C7U;1T8Y NUMBER:
Check Nature of Personnel Change Date Effective : Action Necessary by Appointing Officer:
[ Permanent ~ Return report of Certification
] Provisional Attach application (MSD-330)
‘3 D Temporary From: To: State length of employment
P 4 Substitute From: To: Give facts under Remarks
? O For Term of Office From: To: Give facts under Remarks
N [ Permanent Promotion Return report of Certification
151/'1 [ | Provisional Promotion Aﬂacﬁ nomination
E a Non-Competitive Class JAttach application (M5D-330)
l.:,' [} Exempt Class Submit this form only
S - Labor Class Attach application (MSD-330)
T | Resignation Submit signed resignation-
g T O Retirement Give effective date
M1 [J - Deceased Indicate date -
1o D Removal- Attach copy of proceedings
NN
AS | Layoff (Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts under Remarks
a Military Leave of Absence Give facts under Remarks
[} Other Leave of Absence From: To: Give facts under Remarks
o} [ Transfer Give facts under Remarks
:; | Demotion Give facts under Remarks
E O Suspension Give facts under Remarks
R O Rei : Give facts under Remarks
C a Change in Classification Give facts under Remarks
" [0 NewPosition Submt form MSD-222
N = Change in Salary 4119 Indicate new saalry _
(E; 3 Change in Name Give facts under Remarks
S O Other Give facts under Remarks
Remarks: (Continue on back if necessary) .
3.75% contract inc. eff. 4/1/19 , ” :
Address change eff. 10/8/18 Appointing Officer ' W
New Contract salary changes eff. 4/1/18 o Chief of Police
pp. 6/8/18
CERTIFICATE This certifies that the above
valid until employment is in accordance with By
Law and Rules made in pursuance
_ to law. Subject to any limitation or
(Date) condition specified above. Date




Report all personnel changes to this form
Send ONE COPY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND
REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE

DATE

TO: .
Utica Civil Service Commission

NAME OF EMPLOYEE:

Lanza, Joseph R

FROM: (Check only one)

MONTH 10 DAY 08 YEAR 2018

(Date) condition specified above,

X ciy [ county [ Town [ vittage or District
DEPARTMENT: . TITLE OF POSITION: SALARY:
Police Department Police Officer s 45,790.
NAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: [ Veteran ] Nori-Veteran
[  Disabled Veteran [ Exempt Volunteer Fireman
DATE OF FIRTH: 5?5!;. S4E'C7U;Ig NUMBER:
Check Nature of Personel -Chﬂﬂxt Date Effective Action Necessary by Appointing Officer:
0 P Retuin report of Certification
0 Provisional Attach application (MSD-330)
: ‘;‘ J Temporary From: To: State length of employment
P | Substitute From: To: Give facE under Remarks
? O For Term of Office From: To: Give facts under Remarks
N O » P Return report of Certification
:/‘[ [ Provisional Promotion Attach nomi
E a Non-Competitive Class Attach application (MSD-330)
l.\rl ] ___D Exempt Class Submit this form only -
S a Labor Class Attach application (MSD-330)
T O Resignation Submit signed resignation
E T | Retirement Give effective date
M1 1 Deceased Indicate date
10 [ Removal AAttach copy of proceedings ’
NN
AS [ Layoff (Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts under Remarks
(=] Military Leave of Absence V Give facts under Remarks
- Other Leave of Absence From: .To: Give facts under Remarks
o] 3 Transfer Give facts under Remarks
. ; ] Demotion Give facts under Remarks
E [ Suspension Give facts under Remarks
R 1 Reinstatement Give facts under Remarks
c = . Change in Classification Give facts under Remarks
l: | New Position ubmt form MSD-ZZZ
N O Change in Salary [indicate new saalry
g | Change in Name Give facts under Remarks
S O Other Give facts under Remarks
Remarks: (Continue on back if necessary)
Address change eff. 10/8/18
New Contract salary changes eff. 4/1/18 Appointing Officr L
Pp. 6/8/18 _ Title Chief of Police
Address
New employee on payroll eff, 5/21/18.
CERTIFICATE This certifies that the above
valid until employment is in accordance with By
Law and Rules made in pursuance
to law. Subject to any limitation or
. Date




Report all personnel changes to this form
Send ONE COPY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND
REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE

DATE

ovrs 06 pay 08 vass 2018

TO: : 4 .
Utica Civil Service Commission

NAME OF EMPLOYEE:
Lanza, Joseph R

FROM: (Check only one)

ADDRESS:

(Date)}

@ City D County D Town D Village or District
DEPARTMENT: . TITLE OF POSITION: SALARY:
Police Department Police Officer - (s45,790.
NAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: [ Veteran [[] Non-Veteran
|| Disabled Veteran [ Exempt Volunteer Fireman
DATE OF BIRTH: SFBII;. 54E.C7U;IT8Y NUMBER:
Check Nature of Personnel Change Date éﬁ'gch’ne Action Necessary by Appointing Officer:
a Permanent Retum report of Certification ) .
] . Provisional Attach application (MSD-330)
‘: D Temporary From: To: State length of employment
P [} Substitute From: ' . To: Give facts under Remarks
? ] -For Term of Office From: To: Give facts under Remarks
N ] Permanent Promotion Retumn report of Certification
:/.I | Provisional Promotion " |Attach nomination
E 1  NonCompetitive Class Adttach application (MSD-330)
';' E1  ExemptClass Isubmit this form only
S I Labor Class Attach application (MSD-330)
T | Resignation Submit signed resignation
IE T O Retirement Give effective date
M1 ] Deceased Indicate date *
;1 g O -Removal Attach copy of pro:eedingg
AS 1 Layoff (Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts undér Remarks
‘ [ Military Leave of Absence Give facts under Remarks
O Other Leave of Absence ' From: . To: Give facts under Remarks
(o] =8 Transfer Give facts under Remarks
:[ O Demoh‘(;n Give facts under Remarks
E [ Suspension Give facts under Remarks
R D Reinstatement Give facts under Remarks
C a Change in Classification Give facts under Remarks
ﬁ i New Position Submt form MSD-222
N X' ChangeinSalary 41118 Indicate new saalry
g [ Change in Name Give facts under Remarks
S ] Other Give facts under Remarks
R ks: (Continue on back if ) .
New Contract salary changes eff. 4/1/18 ‘
. 6/8/18
pp ' Appointing Officer /4 W
| e Chief of Police -
New employee on payroll eff. 5/21/18. Aot \
CERTIFICATE This certifies that the above
valid until employment is in accordance with By
Law and Rules made in pursuance
to law. Subject to any limitation or
condition specified above, Date




Report all personnel changes to this form PATE
Send ONE COPY prior to payroll affected by this change
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL CERTIFICATION AND :
REFORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE - viontt: 05 pay 21 vear 2018
TO: . INAME OF EMPLOYEE: .
Utica Civil Service Commission : Lanza, Joseph R
FROM!: (Check only one) RESS: :
X oy [ county [ Town [ vitlage or District
DEPARTMENT: T TITLE OF POSITION: SALARY:
Police Department | Police Officer ;42,317
NAME AND TITLE OF LAST EMPLOYEE IN POSITION: . [ Veteran [ Non-Veteran
[ ] Disabled Veteran ° [] Exempt Volunteer Fireman
DI'XTE OF BIRTH: SFBL;. 52,C7U;l‘g NUMBER:
Check Nature of Personnel Change Date Effective . . Action Necessary by Appointing Officer:
[x] Permanent. 5/17/18 Retumn report of Certification .
- - Provisional Attach application (MSD-330)
3 ) Temporary From: To: Srate‘ length of employment
P a Substitute From: To: Give facts under Remarks
? [ ] For Term of Office From: To: Give facts under Remarks
N O Permanent Promotion Return report of Certification
;{4 ] Provisional Promotion Attach naminaﬁ'on ; l
E a Non-Competitive Class Attach application (MSD-BSO)
].I.I [ ] Exempt Class Submit this form only
s | Labor Class Attach application (MSD-SBd)
T a Resignation Submit signed y
E T 'O Retirement Give eﬁmﬁvg date
MI [ ] Deceased Indicate date . C L
10 0 Removal Attach copy of proceedings
NN
A'S [ Layoff (Lack of Work or Funds) Give facts under Remarks
O Military Leave of Absence Give facts under Remarks
‘a- Other Leave of Absence . . From: To: Give facts under Remarks .
o] ] Transfer Give facts under Remarks
PT{ 18 Demotion Give facts under Remarks
E | Suspension Give facts under Remarks
R 3 Reinstatement Give facts under Remarks
C a . Change in Classification Give facts under Remarks
i [ ] New ?osiﬁun . Submt form MSD-222
N [} Change in Salary Indicate new saalry
g ] Change in Name Give facts under Remarks
S (| Other Give facts under Remarks
Remarks: (Continue on back if necessary)
New employee on payroll eff. 5/21/18.
Appointing Officer
e | Chief of Police e
Address -
CERTIFICATE This certifies that the above
valid unti} ' employment is in accordance with By
Law and Rules made in pursuance
to law. Subject o any limitation or
(Date) condition specified above. Date




UTICA POLICE DEPARTMENT
Personnel Order

‘Officer Joseph Lanza

Captain DE Cinque

Issue date: Slibject: Assignment / Transfer
- : P.O. 19-19
4/24/19 Orders ‘
Issuing Authority Approved by:
Captain D Cinque | Cpjief M. Williams
Will leave B Platoon Squad 2 on Friday April 26th, 2019.

He will report to Lieutenant James Holt on Tuesday. April
29,2019 at (s for assignment in thefil#Platoon Squad

1.




: STATUS/TITLE OF .POSITION' l s m . | JURISDICTIONAL CLASSIFICATION:
[ ORIGI_N__AL LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY TERM AS SHOWN ON THE GCCS-IZ(AorB):, \ \,{ ey

BATE PROBATIONARYTEW ENDS: ‘ “ 5 / ‘ /I / [O( '(

CITY OF UTICA, CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
PROBATIONARY REPORT

Please complete this form in triplicate:
' - Forward original to'the Civil Service Commission,

- Give one copy to the employee. ° S,
= Retain one copy for your files. .

The Civﬂ Service Commission requires that this:;eport be filed two weeks prior'vtlo the end_—l

DATE THIS REPOR%?U‘? ' I :
Sl /3 ( q of the probationary term. See date probationary term ends below,

I_EMPLQYEE’SNAMEZJGS¢¢1~ me - I}DATE OF APPOINTMENT: g/m» /( g‘/

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERT™ | IDEPARTMENT OR AGENCY:u , T T
o | ' Ca Police .
Fio Dolce Bl

Q

' NUMBER OF DAYS ABSENT DURING THE PROBATONARY TERVE o

I" NUMBER OF DAYS PROBATIONARY TERM IS TO BE EXTENDED:

IF SATISFACTORY, DATE PERMANENT STATUS BEGING: 7 P
| IF SATISFACTORS MANENTS1 ™ 5/1%/19

‘CERTIFICATE OF APPOINTING OFFICER: |
" I hereby certify that the probationer has been observed and it has been found that the conduct, capacity, aﬁd fitness of the
probatjoner is; : o - : ) o

SATIFACTORY. Employee will be retained as a permanent empl'o'yee;
Employee has served (Maximum) (Shortened) probationary period.

Minimum probationary period is usually eight weeks,
except in the case of trainee positions (12 weeks) and Police Officer (26 weeks).

- _ UNSATISFACTORY. Employee will be discharged or returned to prfor peimanerit position.

[1 Copy of letter to empldyee attached.

. ] Copy 6f letter to employee to be submitted,

4

LG 17 Y oans

Title

I have received a copy of this form.

Dotrs U/zf//é'

;Xén re of Employee . Date

GCCS-14 (Created 4/01)




Employment Eligibility Verlficatmn C. USCIS
. Foim1-9

Department of, Homeland Security . OMB No. 1615-0047
U.s. C1t1zensh1p and Immlgratlon Serv:ces : . Expues 081312019

P START HERE: Read instructions carefully before completmg this form The instructions must be avallable, e:ther in paper or electromcally,
during completion of this form. Employers are liable for errors in the completion of this fom.

ANTI-DISCRIMINATION NOTICE: Itis illegal to discriminate against work-authonzed mdw:duals Employers CANNOT specify which
document(s) an émployee may present to estabhsh employment authorization and identity. The refusal to hire or continue to employ
an mdnvndual because the documentatlon presented hasa future expiration date may also constltute lllegal dlscnmlnatlon L

[ Other Last Names Used (ifany)

[ Middle Initial - -

Last Name '(Family Name) . Flrst Name (lven Name)

Lentos - | d0sepl, R -
Address (StreetNumberandName) o Apt.Number [CityorTown . State  1ZIP Code

U.S. Social Security Number Employee’s E-mail Address ' Employee's Telephone Number-

I am aware that federal law provides for lmpnsonment andlor fines for false statements or use of false documents in
- connection with the completion of this form. :

I attest, under penalty of perjury, that 1 am (check one of the following hoxes):
|Zf1 A cmzen of the United States - )

|:| 2. A noncitizen national of the United States (See instruoﬂons)

_ L__[ 3. A lawful permanent resident (Alien Reglstratlon Number/USCIS Number):

D 4, An allen autherized to work  until (expiration date, if appllcable mm/ddiyyyy):
Some aliens may write "N/A" in the expiratlon date field. (See instructions)

Aliens authorized fo work must provide only one of the following document numbers to.complele Form 1-9:  ~ | e

An Allen Registration Number/USCIS Number OR Form I-94 Admission Number OR. Foreign Passport Number.

1. Alien Reglslratlon Number/USCIS Number:
- OR
2. Form 1-94 Admission Number:
OR '
" 8. Foreign Passport Number:

Country of Issuance:

Signature of mployee ' Today's Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 5/
: . s/i7li

. Tattest, underpenalty of perjury, thatl have asslstedmthe completion of Secllon 10f thisform and that 10 thebest ofmy
knowledge the information is true and correct.

Signature of Preparer or Translator ) ' : Today's Dal_e (mm/dd/yyyy)

Last Name (Family Name) ' . First Name (Given Nanie)

Address (Street Number and Name) City or Town ' State  [zIP Code

L e ¥ (R REAR RLT 3PN -~ - ~-




USCIS

Form I
oxvni 0, 1615-0047
312019

Employment Eligiblhty Venficatlon

Department ofHomelaud Securlty o
USS. Citizenstiip and Iin Servics -

'-ﬂstName{FaminName) R .“-l.'fi First Namé (GiwnName) EIT ‘~(:'1‘ti‘z’é:i§m'pniﬁihi§réﬂaﬁ'§tatus'

‘ ' _Empiéyéé lv_lfb. from smlon 1

TotA R ToiE— ~AND —— ; Listc
ldentntyand EmploymentAuthormﬁon SR .. - ldentity o R EmploymentAulhouzahon
Document Title . ocumentT'u = Dacument’l"ﬂe '
. m, L 3L ¢
Issuing Authority - lssuing_Auihonty . S .lssu_lngAulhority I
: L pYsS . B
Document Number Do

Expiration Date ﬁf'ariy)(mm/dd/yy;}y),’ Expiration Date (if any)(mm/dc/yyyy,

Document Tifle

Issuing Authority | Additional Information o ' &m‘gg&;’ﬁfﬁ!&'ﬁpﬁe

ch'umeni Number .

Expiration pate {ifany)(mm/iddiyyyy)

/.

- | Document Title

Issuing Authority

{ Dooument Number

" [Expiration Date (Fany)(mmiddyyy)

Certification: I attest, undar panalty of perjury. that (1) | have exammed thie documeni(s) presented by the above-named employee,
(2) the above-listed document(s) appear to be genuine and to relate to the employes named, and {3) tothe best of my knowledge the
employee s authorized to work in'the United States.

The em ployee’s first day of employment (mmldd/yyyy) (/ 01/ / f/ (See instructions for exemptums)

S/iqgﬂwe\ofEm er or Authotized Representative Today's.l?ate{m /dd/yyyy) Title of Employer or Authorized Representatwe
o &M - L shiz/i? OFE e Meowa gu

- | Last l\_li?rrr'o/fEmployer or Authorized Representative t Name of Employer or Authbrized Representiive  |Employer's Business or Organization Name__
—_tASluw : D owwa (ATie s Coties Dep i
-|Employer's Business or Organization Address (Street Number and Name) | City or-Town Stale 1 ZIP Code

413 aacsmu\/;rgy | WTexr  awg| /3302

Lst Name (Farmily Name) - [First Name (Given Name) . | Middle e

Document Title o . Document Number i Expiraﬂon_Date (Fany) (mmiddiyyy)

R lattest,,gnder enalty of pe M that to the the best of my knowledge, this elnplgyee is Authorizer tgﬁmminﬂhgu nited Sta
HEEEER B e mplayee p “S“’ié‘ﬂ“ﬁ“‘é“’“"&‘ﬁ?("’sﬁ ment(s) I have examingd appoar to bEgentne aha o Talate to the thalv
| Signatire’ofEmployersiAutionzzd:-Reprasehtative - Tﬁday’s Date(rmm/daiyyy) - l WS 6F Emgle "y'é‘pﬁrAﬁlﬁ&’r?z‘e”dRé’prés’eﬁtalwe S e ;I whe




: ) . New York State Division of Criminal Justice $eivices
POLICE OFFICER REGISTRY ENTRY FORM - CERTIFIGATION OF INITIAL EMPLOYMENT

(Executive Law § 845) .
SECT!ION I~REGISTRANT INFORMATION {To be compieted By the registrant) .
Wero you prviously a Last Name Flrst Name._ 1] Date-of Eith Ge Mer ; Saclal Security Numbe:
police officer in NYS? Lonzov J 05ebin R O
' Address City, State, Zi Counly of Home Reside

10 1w

E; e Otfcer & defined I Home Residence Streat Address (F

Procedure Law §1.20. Different)

‘City, State, Zip : City, State, Country of birth (if other lian U.S.)

1am the person named ahove, | understand that the information In Section 1 is partofa writlen statement that will be presenzd to the Division of Criminal Justice Services for fillng, and | certify that itis
frue to the best of my knowledge and beligl. ) :

ﬁ;nature ] Date :
Dl B ™ 8707/0€
*Pugiant to 6w YgrK Slate Personal Privacy Protection Law, DCJS is-authorized to collact personal identifying infofmatim &s part of a publio safely agency record, Personal {dentifyin Information i

his form efal not bé revealed, released, transferred, disseminated or otherwise communicated orally, in writing, or by electonic means other than to the registrant. Disciosure of persenal {dentifying
formetion is voluntary. Refusal to provide personal Identifylng information shall niot result in the denfal of any right, benefit, orprivilege. .

SECT!ON I1-AGENCY INFORMATION (To be completed by the chief law enforcement ofﬁcér)

LastName - . First Name Mi Tile of Person Signing Section I
‘Williams ‘ : Mark - |W . |Chief of Police
Name of Law Enforcement Agency ) : Telephone
; Utica Police Department 315-228-3400
' Address v " | Gy, State, ZF .
413 Oriskany St. West . Utica, NY, 13502 :
Type of Appointment Background Check Conducted Residency Verifid .ﬁngerprints submiitted to DCJS

Full-ﬁme D Parttime Yes D No

Yes DND

Yes D No

e for p dlnj_tie_ registrant with

1 am the chiet law enforcement officer responsible for appointing the person named in Section | as a police bfﬂcerof the above named law enforcement agency. | understand that the Informalion In
Section Il I written statement that will be presented to the Division of Criminal Justice Services o,
quile‘ﬂ’inlny pnpufm fo WW& General Minicipal Law.

and | certiy that it is true fo the best of my knowledge and belief. 1understand | am

~Signature _ :

y

m—

’ L,

By

SECTION 111-~CIVIL SERVICE INFORMATION _gT 0 be completed by the civil service offiter for all ﬂlstrants Fuli of Pan-timez
Last Name B . First Name M Title of Person Signing Section 1ll
Wrobel ' "Lori ‘ A |Executive Secretary
Name of Civil Service or Personnef Agency Telephone
City of Utica Civil Service . 315-792-0227
Address _ Cily, State, ZF '
1 Kennedy Plaza ) { Utica, NY, 13502 .

Tille and CIvil Servics Classfication of the Registrant

. Police Officer - Competitive

1 am the civil service officer responsible for certifying the appoiniment of individuals appearing on the payroll of the Iaw enfonement agency named in Section il, | understand that the infarmation in
Section 11l Is part of a written statement that wil be presented to the Division of Criminal Justice Services for filing, and | certly that it Is true ta the best of my knowledge and bellef.

ignat

05-24_18

0. o

SECTION 1V-0ATH OF OFFICE (To be com Jgted by the reg_istrar e

sponsible for recording oaths of office

Last Name i Flrs§ Name M Title of Person. Signing Section IV
George Michelle City Clerk

Name of Recording Office Telephone

City of Utica City Clerks Office _ _ 315-792-0117

Address City, State, ZIP

1 Kennedy Plaza Utica, NY, 13502

Oath of Office Dat Oath of Office Tille of the Registrant
5//7 //J'/ Police Officer

lam the ‘Iﬁcer r!spansible for recording the oaths of office of individuals,appointed as police officers of the law eﬂhfwmemagency named in Section ll. The person named in Section | has filed an oath
of offi 0licg officer, pursuant to an appointment-rgcelv m the person named in Section ll, | understand that theformation in Section IV is part of a written statement that will be presented fo
the, v/l.\slof of Cr%n ] Justice Se/ry(oes 9 ing, and | covlifythat it'is) II[IE to the best of my knowledge and belief. )

ighj(tm ; . / - n(é\@ @/\/U’

B J¢

~N—




Chapter Eight
Article One

Professional Standards of

- Conduct and Ethics




Chapter 8 Article 1 May 24, 2018

Professional Standards of Conduct and Ethics

Chapter 8 Article 1 Training Location: Mohawk Valley Community College (MVCC)

Officer print name; é@j&!’()\\ LMZOL—

Instructions received date:

Instructed By:

Witness:

Officer’s signature verifying that he received a packet for review of;

Chapter 8 Article 1

Professional Standards of Conduct and Ethics




CITY OF UTICA

Civil Service
1 Kennedy Plaza, Utica, New York 13502
(315) 792-0227 fax: (315) 792-0226

LORI A. WROBEL

ROBERT M. PALMIERI
SECRETARY TO THE CSC

MAYOR

'CITY OF UTICA, NEW YORK
|  POLICE OFFICER
NEW HIRE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

In connection with my appointment as a Police Officer for the City of Utica, New York for the Spring 2017

Academy, |, JoSeph L onZe,
(print name), do hereby agree to the following:

» Iunderstand and agree that, should I voluntarily terminate my employment with the City of Utica

Police Department for any reason other than health related, within three (3) years of my date of

hire (as listed above), I will be responsible for reimbursing the City of Utica for the cost of any

uniforms or equipment issued to me by the City of Utica, as well as for the cost of all pre-

employment processing expenses including the medical exam, drug testing, psychological testing,

and polygraph testing. The amount of such reimbursement will be determined by the price in effect
- on the date of my hire. Current prices are listed on the attached sheet. '

> In addition to thé above, should I volunfarily terfninate employment within five (5) years of my date
of hire for the purpose of accepting other employment in law enforcement, I will be required
to reimburse a percentage of my wages earned while at the Mohawk Valley Police Academy, in

accordance with the attached schedule. '

I also understand and agree that in the event of my voluntary termination, recovery of such monies owed

may result in the City of Utica commencing a legal action to collect any money owed to the City of Utica

under this Contract. I further agree that, in the event that I voluntarily terminate my employment as a City

of Utica Police Officer within either of the two time periods set forth above, the City of Utica shall be

permitted to initiate automatic payroll garnishment of any or all accumulated remaining time balances_e.g.,
vacation time, sick time, personal leave, and holiday pay. If that amount is not sufficient to cover the total

cost, I agree to fulfill my obligation to pay any remaining unpaid balances. _

-Print Name: J@jagbh L enta.

Signature: .O//\\//o’/‘z/ - | Date: L// / S// / 5/

Page 1 of 2 |




STATE OF NEW YORK )
ss:

- COUNTY OF ONEIDA )

I, JaS§ ePI,\ L. cn Z e | , being duly sworn, deposes says as follows:'I

have been offered a Conditional Offer of Employment as a Police Officer for the City of Utica, New York.

I have read the foregoing New Hire Memorandum of Agreément and I understand all of the provisions
and conditions set forth therein. I further understand that it is a Contract between the City of Utica and me

and that I agree that I am bound by all of the provisions contained in that Memorandum of Agreement.'

Siénature @/y/ /m,/

Sworn to before me this J&"L :
daj of _ 1A 2069

Lt

Notdry Plblic |
Cc?rsjgissyi{o;%xpilesz \\ / (1 / (g |

-J. MEGHAN WOLF
Notc?ry'l;ui')’lic. (S)tat? of New York
ualified in Oneida County

My Expires [/ 1/1 8

Page 2 of 2




Police Officer New Hire Agreement Attachment (Page 1)

Uniforms and Equipment: Price:

Vests: $ 825.00
Short Sleeve Shirt (w/ Flag & Patch): $130.00
Long Sleeve Shirt (w/ Flag & Patch): $ 142.00
Pants $ 142.00
Neckties ‘ $4.50
Sweater (w/ Flag & Patch) $49.50
8 Pt Cap (w/ Stretch Strap/Band) $ 32.00
Raincoat w/8 Pt Cap Cover $97.25
Traffic Vests o $ 44.50
Tie Bars $17.50
Hat Badge $32.50
Breast Badge : , $ 38.50
Name Tags . : $5.00
Three Season Coat $102.50
OC Spray $12.35
Head Gator $13.50
Handcuffs o $44.95
Duty Weapon Holster $110.00
OC Spray Holder ' $24.50
Double Mag Holder $27.50
Belt Keepers . $6.50
Cuff Case $22.50
Duty Belt | $ 51.50
Total: $ 1976.05

Police Officer New Hire Agreement Attachment (Page 2)




Pre-Employment Processing Expenses:

$10.35

- Credit bhéck

Pre-Employment Medical Exa:r'nv self paid
Psychological $ 256.00
Drug Test self paid
Total: $ 260.35
Training:
Firearms Training $ 540.00 o
Mohawk Valley Poliée ‘Academy $ 1855.00

$ 2395.00

Total:

-CITY OF UTICA, NY ,
RECAPTURE OBLIGATION SCHEDULE
: City of Utica Police Department
Training Provided at the Mohawk Valley Police Academy

| _6-12 mos ( after graduation) 95%
13 mos - 18mos 90%
" 19 mos — 24 mos . 85%
25 mos — 30 mos _ 80% -
31 mos — 36 mos ‘ 75%
37 mos — 42 mos - 70%
43 mos — 48 mos : 65%
49 mos — 54 mos - 60%
55 mos — 60 mos 50%

Total Investment ' $ 4631.40




CITY OF UTICA

1 Kennedy Plaza, Ufica, New York 13502
-(315) 792-0227 fax: (315) 792-0226

" LORIA. WROBEL

ROBERT M. PALMIERI v

MAYOR : -. SECRETARY, csC
- TO: _ Police Officer Candidates

RE: Residency Requirement

As you are aware, vacancies exist for the permanent position of Police Officer in the Department of Public
Safety, Bureau of Police at an annual starting salary of $36,258.

- Please read the information below concerning residency requirements for permanent appointments:

UTICA CITY CHARTER, SECTION 2.045:
Definition. Residency means the actual principal domicile of an individual, where the individual

[ ]
normally sleeps and maintains usual personal and household effects.

. Residency for new Officers and Employees. Except as otherwise provided by law, there is a residency
requirement for all prospective officers and employees of the City, including members of the police
force. Every person initially employed by the City, shall as a qualification of employment, become a
resident of the City within six (6) months of the date of initial service for the City. During an
employee’s time of service, no such employee shall cease to be a resident of the City.

¢ 1 have read and understand the above portion of the Utica Cj y Charter, Section 2.045 and will accept
these terms if a permanent appointment is offered. '

JeJpr— 115/8 Ig

1gnatye of Candidate

Date

This letter should not be interpreted to mean that you will definitely be appointed to this position. Appointment
is dependent upon your availability, the result of any interviews conducted and the possible selection of another

equally qualified candidate.

Sworn to me this ’ 8 '(L

Da}ﬂof_LA’{)Vf‘ , 20 \? )

/

S T
Notafy Pl;/lblic or Commissioner of Deeds
" J. MEGHAN WOLF
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Oneida County
Registration # 01W08314763 ¢

My Commission Expires
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!'moran ' ‘ '

‘—
From: mwilliams g
Sent: ) Monday, December 10, 2018 2:49 PM
To: Mayor
Cc: enoonan; dcinque; cfaniglula; sdougherty; jsweet; jlanza; jmoran
Subject: FW:
Mayor,

Below is an email that I received from Sergeant Faniglula about on incident

that took place on December 2™ at -
Columbia Street. Utica Police Officers Joshua Sweet and Joseph Lanza

responded there for a disruptive person in the ¢l and the complainant-
R conplimented the officers for their actions. | |

Great job, Joshua and Joseph! Thank you for repreSenting the department
proudly!

Megan: Please place a copy of this email in Officer Sweet and Lanza’a
personnel file. |

Chief of @olice Mark. W, Williams

City of Utica Police Department
" 413 Oriskany Street West
Utica, New York 13502

Office Telephone: (315) 223-3400

sk s e ok 3 3k ok ok ok ok o o 0 ok o ok ok s ok o ok ok sk o ok ok ok ok ok ok Sk sfe sk o sk ok ok s ok sk o ok sl ok skok skl ok skl sk ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ok ok sk ok R ok ok ok ok

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission may contain privileged and confidential information
intended only for the individual or entity named above. Any dissemination, use, distribution, copying or disclosure of

1




this communication by any other person or entity is strictly prohibited. Should you receive this transmission in error,

please notify the sender by telephone or by return e-mail.
steoke ok o sk ok ok sl sleole o ok ok e sk ok ok sk s sk sk sk ek ke ke ek sl sk Rk sk ok sk kR sk ko ok ok ok ok Rk sk R ks Rk kR R kR kok kR kR Rk sk ok ok ok

From: cfaniglula
Sent: Wednesday, December 05, 2018 2:19 PM

To: mwilliams

Subject: CUENE

Sir,

lvspo_ke with Ms., -this afternoon regarding an incident that took place on 12/2 at—

CRENEER o Columbia St. Ms. @IIcalled to praise PO Sweet and PO Lanza for actions during an incident
with a disruptive party in the @il She asked if you could call her at (Ml so she could further elaborate -

regarding the incident.

Respectfully,
Sgt. Christopher Faniglula
B-Platoon; Squad 1
gElmri

Biksor




" SSOIAIAG BORSAF [BUILIY SO UOISIAIG i

teunog Buuet | SoKod fediouniy
dsuoissiuuoy Andsg: UELLIEYT)
Poom .m_ww.u:o_ﬁ . . gids "9 pleucy

JE

0202/LL/20
Sleq uopedidxy  gEFe

—

=33

Jey) saiejpoaq v

g

llounog Buuier] eofjoy [ediolun,

SOOIAISG BONSA [RUILULS JO LOISIA

JHOA MSN Jo slelg




o, SSOINISS SUSIP [BUNED 1O UolSiig : . : feure Buluier) sanod ediouniy
Jauaissiwon Sndsg : : o ueuLiEY)
POOM M BRYOWY . ox4ds "9 peUcy

g
feprd

ue mmm@%os_oi Agesep]

=

onre

louno) Bujufel] saljod jediojuny

SOOIAISS GOSN [UILLYD JO UOISINIC]

- YHOA MeN jo sjelg




i SSIIISS SOUSNP (UG 10 VOIS - S ounog Bujujel 1810 fediouniy
Jeuagissiwion) Andag : usmiyeyy
PO Y IoRUIN : : _ A _ RIS " pRUCY

UBSS

s

Lot

oH

£
3

20

ujufel] ‘8otod jed

SeDIAISS SaNSNP [BUILILID JO UOISIAI(

MJOA MaN jJo 9lelg




SL/0S/L | WWNGSSINOD L d - 610 | obeq
S9JON arendg  Kobajes ssinoy B ENEEDY I019NASU]
) 00:9L 8L0Z/LZ/ZL  00:80 8LOZ/LZ/ZL
00:9} 8LOZ/6LIZL  00'80 BLOZIGLZL
00:9L 8LOZ/ZLZL  00:80 8L0Z/LLIZ)
009l 8LOZ/LLZL 0080 8LOZ/LLIZ)
00:9L 81022072  00:80 8L0Z/20/Z)
. . 00:9 8LOZ/SO/ZL  00:80 8LOZ/EO/ZL
UORES0 98100 Auedwon swiiljoreq pug suwi/e5eq Hels arssep
ETERES
T ENRISE ST )
ES0IBWY AU| /13100US SAOY 08 000 _ S0INOS U] SOINIBSU| 1SS0 8102 000000006102
Sjustwion Z 95In05 ] 98IN05 SINof STTVE o) 3GAL ETVE ON 3sanog

sajIsinbalaiyg

UGHeWICU| 9SiN07)

020Z ‘Lz Ainr :sjeq juud
Aewuwing 2sinog Buruies |




S1/0€/1 | wwngesino)1d ; . 6 jo Z obegd

S93J0 dieuss  Kiobeje) esinoy 31eq oAlasay , Jojonnsu]

| 009} 6L0Z/SZ/20  00:80 6L0Z/52/Z0
- 00:9L 6L02/LZ/20 0080 6L0Z/1Z/20
- 00:9L 6L0Z/SLZ0  00:80 6L0Z/SLIZ0
00:9L 6L0Z/LLZO  00:80 6L0Z/LL/Z0
00:9L 610Z/20/20  00:80 6L0OZ/L0/Z0

- 009l 6102/50/20 00:80 6102/50/20
Lionjed0 9sinoy Atedwion swiijoyreq pug swil/ereq Jels arssep

ETED RS
3INPayos asinoy

S3OINBS 4y
/Ssausieme [0yod|y /soyepdn) |ebe : 00’8 000

S0IMISS Uf S0InBsU| 934 6102 1000000006102
SjudWwIuIcH Z 9s1n09) ] 9SIN0) SINOH STEN o) EL LYY ETVNR ON os1no)

sajisinbaiaiyg

UONEWIoJU] 55IN0%

020z ‘2z Aine  :81eQ Juld
Arewwng asinog Bulures |




G1/0€/L | wwngasinod 1 d

6 Jo ¢ obed
S9)JON di 1euss v Aiobaye) asinog B CRENEEEY 103oNna3suy|
i 8”9 6102/¥2/10 00:80 6102/e/10
00:91L 610Z/8L/10 00:80 61L02/8L/1L0
00:9L 610Z/9L/10 00:80 6102/9L/10
00:91 6L0OZ/¥L/LO 00:80 610Z/¥L/LO
00:9lL 610Z/0L/10 00:80 610Z/0L/1L0
: : 00:91 6102/80/1L0 00:80. 6102/80/1L.0
:O_U—NOOJ ww._:OU NCNQEOU [ull] j/aleq pu3g auj/areq uelg . dl sse|n
, 3npayos
9INpayoss 9sIno)
(eBpoq sser 0d)
juswisseleH [enxag/aousioln aoed
MOMVAQ /(HOH 17 )82104 Jo asn/(a4n
ouesune] [IYd) asessiqg snoiosu| 008 - 000 : 201G | aoInesu) Atenuer 6102 £000000006102
sjuswiwo) Z 9s81n0) } 98IN0) SunoH S}ipai) LY ETr ON 9sino)

sajysinbaiaiyg

toneuiioju| 9sinoy

Aewwing asinon Businey|

020z ‘2z Ainr :e1eq@ Jund




SL/0E/L L Wwngasinod ) 4

6 J0 7 abed

S310N dl leuss Aiobayes asinoy 9)eq oAIosay Jo}onasu]
- 00:€lL 6l02/¥2/c0 00:S0 6102/¥2/e0
- 00:€l 6102/02/S0 oo“mo 610¢/02/S0
- 00:€l 610¢/91/50 00:G0 6102/9L/50
- 00:€L 6102/0L/S0 00-S0 610¢/0L/50
- 00-€L 610¢/80/50 00:G0 610¢/30/50
- 00:€1l 6102/90/50 00:50 6102/90/50
UoI3ed0| 9SIN0Y) Aueduion swij/ayeq pug aluijayeq yels di ssepn
. 3S[npayos
S[Npayog asinon
swueall4 :
ES0JsWY "AU| JOJOMIISU| pea 00’8 000 IABG U] aoussu| Aey 6102 1€£00000006102
SjuSWIWo) Z 9SIn05 [} SN0y SInoH SHpal) adiy ETIT ON 9sIno)

sajisinbaiaiyg

UOREUHOU] 9SJN07)

Areunung asinoo Buluies |

020z 'Lz Ainp  :@1eq Juud




G1/0¢g/} L wuingssinog 1 d

6 10 G abed
S9JON al felas Kiobajes asinogy 3]eq oAI9Soy Jojonnsu]
) - ‘ ) ) ‘ 0091 6l0c/eel/Ll 00:80 6locreerLl
- 0091 610¢/8L/L1L 00:80 6102/8L/LL
- ] 00:91 6L0c/vL/LL 00-80 6LOZHL/LL
- 00-9L 6l0c/ei/LL 0080 6L02/CL/LL
o 0091 6102/80/L1 00:80 6102/80/11
- 0091 6L0T/¥0/LL 00-80 6102/¥0/L 1L
UonEd0| 9sIN0y Aueduwior auwu] joreq pug sui]/oreq HElS dissepn
anpayds
9Npaydg 9sInoy
Buiulesy jeag
dduewlopad Josiatedng 7 Aynumpuoo
PuUE Juspiou| |eanug / JustusseleH OB SAISUSJOP :
[BNXSS/11D /S010B} ansusle( 00'8 000 SJISG U 901MIBSU| JSqUISAON 6102 0500000006102
sjusuIuIoy Z 9siho) } 9SIN0) SINOH [STSENe) ELLYE 3piL ON 9sino)

sajsinbaisaiyg

UONBW.IOJU| 9SIN0Y

020Z ‘2Z AInr  :e1eq uud
Arewwing 9@sino9 Buiurea)




G1/0¢/L | wwngssine)d 1 d

6 Jo g abey

. S3)0N gl leuss Kiobajes asinon SERERNEEEY ionnsu|
- 00:9l 020¢/92/20 00:80 0¢02/92/20
— ) 00:9l 0202/¥2/20 00:80 0z0e/¥e/eco
- 00:9L 020g/0z/e0 00:80 0Z02/0¢/20
- 0091 0c2oz/el/zo 00:80 0coz/elLizo
- 00:91 0coz/oL/zo 00:80 0coz/0 2o )
- 00:91 0202/¥0/20 00:80 020Z/¥0/20
uofjed30 asinoy Auedwio) awi]/oyeq pug awir] /3jeq pels di ssep)
ETEVES
3INpaydg 9sIno)
JjuswisseleH [enxag/oous|oip N : .
90B|dYIOM /AQ M08 D 00’8 000 BOIBS U] 9dIMBs-Ul Alenuged 0202 2000000000202
[SUEININTG) Z 9sinog ] 9SIN0) SINOH sHpa1) adAl apL ON 2sIno)

sajsinbalaig

UOEWIOJU] 85in0)

020¢ ‘ZZ Aine :sjeq juud
Alewwng asinog Bujiier)




§L/0E/L L WWING8SIN0D | d

'6 jo / obeg

S3JON GRIIEEES Aiobaje) esinoy B8)EQ oAI9SoY -I0}IONR{sU]
- 0091 gLoZ/9L/LL 00:80 8102/S0/LL
uoljes0 7| 9sInoy Auedwoy auil] jojeq pug auijjoreq vels ar ssen
3Npaysg
8[Npayog asinon
suogeouniay
. 0008 000 pasosuods sjelg looys 13 2000000006102
STTEINIIG,) Z 9sIn09) } 9SIN0) SINOH Sypain ELLYR ETr ON 9s1no)H
sapsinbalaig
UGIEWIOjuU] 98IN0H
S3J0N arenss Kiobajes 8sinog 9)e(Q oAiasoY ioypnnsu]
- 00:91 6102/22/iv0  00:80 610¢/¢eiv0
- 00:91 6102/8L/I70 . 00:80 610¢/8L/¥0
- 00:9L 610¢/2L/v0 00:80 610¢/zIiv0
- 00:9L 6102/80/%0 0080 610¢/80/¥0
- 00:91 6102/v0/v0 00-80 610¢/¥0/%0
- 00:9L 6102/20/+0 00:80 610¢/20/+0
uonedo  9sInoy Aueduioy suil]/e)eqg pug awi]joyeq Hejs darssern
, 3[Mpayds
8[NpaY9ds osinoy
Jaysalal | S4S IMQ /18ueo :
ssbnyey Buiutes; sssusiemy |einyng 000 000 BVINIBG U] 80IA9sU] 61,07 [Mdy 0€00000006102
sjuswIwion 7 9sino) } 8IN0) SinoH sjpa1) adAT apIL ON 9sIno)

_ saysinbaisaiyg

O ENT S I 1))

Arewumng 2s1n09 Bulurea

0202 ‘L Ainp  :jeq juud




G1/0¢/1 | Wwngssinodld

6Jo g obed

SOJON

dl [euss

Nuomwu_mo 9sino)

9Je aAI9SdY lojonaisuj
00:9L 0Z02/SL/¥0 00:80 0Z0Z/SL/¥0
uoneoso asino) Auedwioy auwijeyeq pug sui]/sreq ue3s dai ssep)
S[npaysg
9[NP3aYIg 9sINo)H
palosuods 9s4n0o
00'L 000 fousbe spisinQ JoyiQ Buiau snsusyep aunup 6100000000202
sjuswiwo) Z 98Ino) | ©8IN0) SunoH S}pa1) adA1 apIL ON 9sino0)

sajisinbalaiyg

UONBWIoU] 8SiN0)

SS)ON RIEES Kiobayes asinon 9jeq oAlosay lo1onnsu|
‘ - 0091 610¢/Lc/90 0080 6 L0c/L2/90
- 00-91 6102/12/90 00:80 610¢/1L2/90
- 00:9} 610Z/L L/90 00:80 610Z/21/90
- 00:91 610¢/€1/90 00:80 6102/€1/90
- 00:91 6102/L1/90 00:80 610¢/L /90
- 0091 6102/20/90 00:80 6102/20/90
UonES0| asanoH Atuedwioy awi]jayeq pug auil] /o1eq He)s ai ssep)
EETES
3INpayds 9sino)
uaoauese] /Bujuiel sauri-up .
speaT /Buuten) Jeysayey uesseN 00’8 000 8dInRG U 610¢ ddlnesu| sunp 6200000006102
SR ) ¢ 9sino) ] 9SIN09H SINOH SyHpaI) adiy ETiTHN ON 9sino)

sajIsinbasaiyg

UGCIeWIoJU| 9SIN0)

Arewwng asinoq Buiures}

020Z ‘L Ainp :sjeq uid



GL/OS/LL WWINGaSINOD 1 d 610 6 abey

i

SOION alrreneg  Kiobaje) asinon djeq aAlosay 1010nnsU|

‘ 00T 0Z0Z/0S/#0  00'80 0ZOZ/OS/HO
) ‘ , N - 00'ZL 0Z0Z/SZ/Y0  00:80 0Z0Z/STHO
00:ZL 020Z/¥2/v0  00:80 0Z0Z/¥Z/v0
00Tk 0Z0Z/EZV0  00'80 0Z0TIETIHO -
00Tk 020Z/0ZW0  00'80 0202Z/0Z/¥0
‘ 00:ZL 0Z0Z/OLYO 0080 0Z0Z/9L/HO
00:ZL 0Z0Z/SLYO  00:80 0Z0Z/SL/P0
- 00:ZL 0Z0Z/7L/¥0  00:80 0Z0Z/¥L/¥0
'00:ZL 0202/Z0//0  00:80 0Z0Z/L0/0
- 00:ZL 0Z0Z/90/40  00:80 0Z0Z/90/0
00:ZL 0Z0Z/CO0  00:80 0Z0Z/SO/P0
UONEs0| 9SINoD Kuedwion Suljejeq pug VR RS arssepn
ETITENES
3INpayog 9s1no5

, , 00'% 000 9IRS Ul SOIMBSUIMISYL  ©  £200000000202
SjuswImon Z 9sIno } 9SIN0H SINGH STEN o) SdAT : ST ON @sinos

sojisinbalaid

UONEWIIOU] 9SIN0

020z ‘Lz Aine :s1eq yuud

Aewwng asinog Buiiey | : -




Concise OfficerStacked Incidents Listing
Police'Officer Joseph R. Lanza [4778/4778]
4778 Hire date: May 21, 2018
Current assignment (s):
Department: Patrol Division

Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

Incidents Listing

"Received Dt IA No " Incident type Acc Lev Involved
Officers . ) Involved Citizens
Aug 24, 2019 MVA2019-0009 Vehicle accident 5 Police Officer

Joseph R. Lanza

This email is to serve as notification that on today's date (8/24/19) at approximately
1855 hours PO Lanza who was operating marked patrol unit 59 was involved in a four car
MVA while responding to an attempt to locate of a FL5 _ Per PO Lanza
he was traveling North on Elm St. when he entered the intersection with Pleasant St.
against the red light with only his vehicles emergency lights activated (no siren).

While traveling north through this intersection his vehicle collided with another vehicle
( which was traveling west on

Pleasant St. in the passing lane. Per and her front seat passenger
they entered the intersection with the green light. After impact NY
deflected off of Car 59 and struck two parked vehicles which were parked on the northwest

corner of the intersection.

Both || 2nc I sustained injuries and were evaluated on scene by UFD and
transported to St. Elizabeth's for further evaluated for what is believed to be apparent

non-life threatening injuries.

Officer Lanza was evaluated on scene by Kunkel Ambulance personnel and stated he was
not injured and signed off on any further medical attention.

Car 59 had extensive front and rear quarter panel damage to its passenger side and .was
towed by Precision Collision to UPD Fleet Maintenance yard where it was secured and taken

out of service.

All pertinent photographs of the damage to all involved vehicles and the scene were
secured.

Duty Commander Captain Mickle was notified.

The MV104A and subsequent investigation is being handled/investigated by PO Ambrose.
Witness to incident is set to be deposed on 8/25 by PO Ambrose. This Sgt. will be
conducting the preliminary fact finding investigation.

Respectfully,

- Sgt. Poccia

Oct 24, 2019 UOF2019-0150 Use of force 5 Police Officer

Patrick M. Husnay
Police

Officer Joseph R. Lanza ) ..

On October 24, 2019 at approximately 2155 hours Officers Husnay brought || NN




F to HQ regarding a harassment/MHL 2209 (related RMS 19-41064) . Upon arrival
was placed in the prisoner holding area because he was extremely uncooperative
on scene. Officer Husnay, with the assistance of Officer Lanza, removed - handcuffs.

immediately turned around and grabbed Officer Husnay by his shirt collar. Officer
Husnay pushed against the wall, however he continued holding onto Officer Husnay.
At this point was taken to the ground by Officer Husnay with the assistance of

~Officer Lanza. Once - was taken to the ground he let go of Officer Husnay.

Officer Maciol completed ET work. Officers Husnay and Lanza did not sustain any injuries.
Bl sustained a minor scrape on his forehead. He refused medical attention. No
independent witnesses on scene. Booking area video footage will be requested from MIS.

Feb 14, 2020 UOF2020-0020 Use of force 5 Police Officer
Joseph R. Lanza

Greetings,

On February 14, 2020 at approximately 1557 Officers Frye (Car 58) and Officer Lanza (Car
51) responded to _ located at 710 Horatio Street, regarding a larceny in progress.
Upon arrival Officer Frye went to the Loss Prevention office and spoke with

He learned that a Hispanic male was pushing two shopping carts full of high priced
merchandise towards the fire escape on the east side of the building. Officer Frye advised
Officer Lanza to position himself near the fire escape. The suspect passed all points
of purchase and exited the store without paying. Once outside he was met by Officer Lanza.
Officer Lanza immediately advised the suspect to stop. The suspect took one step back
and immediately started fleeing. He ran across the access road traveling southbound
towards River Road. Officer Lanza pursued the suspect. After a brief foot pursuit Officer
Lanza was-able to close the distance and grab a hold of the suspect's left arm. The suspect
attempted to.pull away from Officer Lanza's grasp. When he did that Officer Lanza pulled
him closer and utilized a takedown. Once on the ground the suspects tucked his arms
underneath his body. Officer Lanza was able to pull the suspect's right arm from
underneath him. He ordered the suspect to pull his left arm and place it behind his back.
At this time the suspect complied and placed his left hand behind his back. At this point
he was handcuffed without further incident. The suspect was identified as

Officer Frye completed ET work on scene and secured photographs of _ at hg. He

secured surveillance footage from . Officer Lanza did not sustain any injuries.
_ accomplice was also arrested, without incident. They

were both transported to HQ-

While at HQ I interviewed - regarding the response to resistance investigation.
He alleged that Officer Lanza kneed him in the left rib area and that is how he sustained
injury. He also stated that Officer Lanza kneed him after he was handcuffed. I advised

that I had surveillance footage from NNl and his story changed. He stated
that once both of his hands were in handcuffs Officer Lanza placed his knee on his back
but did not hit him. He complained of pain in his left rib area. He requested medical
attention. UFD responded to the scene and evaluated |- He vwas transported to St.

Elizabeth Hospital.

I reviewed video footage from Officers Lanza's BWC. Officer Lanza's BWC captured the
entire pursuit up until _ ended up on the ground. At this point Officer Lanza's
BWC fell off, however it landed right next to him. Officer Lanza continuously gave verbal
commands to - advising him to stay down and put his hands behind his back. Officer
Lanza appeared calm. I did not-hear Officer Lanza deliver any strikes or kicks to
His camera was very close to him. I could hear his handcuffs clicking when he was placing
in custody, therefore if he struck or kneed | a5 he alleges officer Lanza
did, I would hear the commotion and kicks on his BWC and I did not. I also reviewed
surveillance footage from — The camera was far away and the footage is not very
clear, however it captured the pursuit. All appeared in order and was handled the way

Officer Lanza described it to me.

I reviewed Officer Frye's BWC footage. By the time Officer Frye made it outside | jjJJH
was already handcuffed.




Report summary: totals by incident type:

Incident type Received

Anonymous
Background Investigation
Department Discipline
Discretionary arrest
Drug test

E~-File
External/Citizen
Firearm discharge
Foil Request

Forced entry

Generic incident
Integrity test
Internal/Department
K9 Utilization

Notice of Claim
Personnel Complaints
Show of force

Stop

UPD Damaged Prop Car/Equip
Use of force

Vehicle accident
Vehicle pursuit

Total

Printed: Jul 28, 2020 07:48 By: Sgt

w_OI—‘l\)OOOOOOOOOOOOOOO_OOOO

Hiram Rios




Utica Police Department
Professional Standards
Officer Distiplinary History

Police Officer Joseph R. Lanza [4778/4778]

Page: 1

Part I - Personal Information

Name: Police Officer Joseph R. Lanza
: 4778 Badge No: 4778 Hire Dt: 05/21/2018

Department: Patrol Division -
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

Part II - Discipline History

MVA2019-0009 Case #: RMS 19-32544 Vehicle accident

UPD Policy and Procedure Violation: Jan 16, 2020: Command DisciplineDays/hrs suspended: 5 -
[Action/discipline completed] , :

Per a command discipline agreement can you deduct 5 ( Five) vacation days
form PO Lanzas' 2020 vacation time bank.

Printed: Jul 28, 2020 06:15 By: Sgt Hiram Rios




: 'Ut,i.ca Police Department

Officer Involved MVA:I,n'tel'r‘nal"l:nve'stig'ation
| (Car59-POlanza)

.}- :

RMS: 19-32544

llnvestigati'rvig Supervisor: Sgt. D. _Pbccié

- Reviewed by: Lt. J. Holt Jr.




- Vehicle accident IA No: MVA2019-0009 Received: Aug 24, 2019 21:57

Case No: RMS 19-32544

Involved citizen;

Role: MVA-Operator

| ' Linked address(s): :
e Home:
i .

|

Role: MVA-Passenger

Linked address(s):
Home:

Linked phone(s):
Home: (|

Officers involved:
Police Officer Joseph R. Lanza [4778/4778]
Officer durrent info:

Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: - Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol

Snapshot - Officer information at timé of incident:

14778
Body worn camera:  Unknown
Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol
Squad:
Unit: Uniformed Partol Squad i
shift: [ Platoon '
Rank/title: Police Officer
Age: . Years of employment: 1 Years with unit:
Off duty: No  Off duty employed: No

Policy outcome: Not within Policy

Actions taken:

UPD Policy and Procedure Violation: Jan 16, 2020 - Command Discipline Days/hrs suspended/assessed: 5 -

[Action/discipline completed] .
Per a command discipline agreement can you deduct 5 ( Five) vacation days form PO Lanzas' 2020 vacation time

bank.




Witnesses:

_ |- N\

Linked address(s):

Home: -
Linked phone(s):

Home:

Cell:

Summary:

This email is to serve as notification that on today's date (8/24/19) at approximately 1855 hours
PO Lanza who was operating marked patrol unit 59 was involved in a four car MVA while
responding to an attempt to locate of a FL5 Per PO Lanza he was traveling
North on Elm St. when he entered the intersection with Pleasant St. against the red light with

only his vehicles emergency lights activated (no siren). While traveling north through this
intersection his vehicle collided with another vehicle h
) \/hich was traveling west on Pleasant St. in the passing lane. Per

and her front seat passenger ﬁ they entered the intersection with the green light.
After impact i deflected off of Car 59 and struck two parked vehicles which were

parked on the northwest corner of the intersection.

Both M and I sustained injuries and were evaluated on scene by UFD and transported
to St. Elizabeth's for further evaluated for what is believed to be apparent non-life threatening

injuries,

Officer Lanza was evaluated on scene by Kunkel Ambulance personnel and stated he was not
injured and signed off on any further medical attention.

Car 59 had extensive front and rear quarter panel damage to its passenger side and was towed
by Precision Collision to UPD Fleet Maintenance yard where it was secured and taken out of

service.

All pertinent photographs of the damage to all involved vehicles and the scene were secured.
Duty Commander Captain Mickle was notified.

The MV104A and subsequent investigation is being handled/investigated by PO Ambrose.
Witness to incident is set to be deposed on 8/25 by PO Ambrose. This Sgt. will be conducting
the preliminary fact finding investigation. :

Respectfully,

- Sgt. Poccia

When/where:
Date/time occurred: Aug 24 2019 18:55

Incident location:  Pleasant @Parkway Street  Utica NY 13501 Precinct: UPD Zone 55
County: Oneida

Linked files:




email notification on-duty MVA RMS #19-32544 | (mso)
FW Retainer Letter of Parties Involved In Lanza MVA  (msg)
Representation or | NGz (pdn

FW PO Lanza 5 days Vac 2020 time bank  (msg)

Crash Data (pdf)

MV 104A  (pdf)

MV104A  (pdf)

Narrative of Zach Ambrose  (pdf)

Dep of NN (odn)

DOC012220-01222020092228  (pdf)

Narrative of PO Lanza (pdf)

Narrative of Sgt Poccia  (pdf)

Narrative of Lt Holt.  (pdf)

Command Discipline  (pdf)

DOC012220-01222020092126  (pdf)

Status/assignment information:

Status: Completed
Opened: 08/24/2019 Assigned: 08/24/2019 Due: 09/23/2019 Completed: 01/16/2020

Disposition: Not Within Policy

Unit assigned: Patrol Division
Handled at field/unit level: Yes
Outside/file investigator: Poccia, David M Sergeant [2005000000024 / 6766]
Investigator assign: Un-assigned
Supervisor assign: Un-assigned
Source of information:

Organizational component(s):

Department: Patrol Division
Bureau: Uniformed Patrol
Division: Uniformed Patrol
Squad: Il

Unit: Uniformed Partol Squad -
shift: | Platoon

Vehicle accident specific:

Employee was at fault (yes/no): Yes

Time of accident: 1801 - 2400

Cause of accident: Disobeyed traffic device
Vehicle info: UPD 59 Ford Taurus

Vehicle ID:

Damage to departmental vehicle involved: 0
Damage to other vehicle(s) involved: 0
Employee was injured (yes/no): No

Others were injured (yes/no): Yes

Critical incident related

Nature of crisis:




Behavior(s):
Technique(s) used:
Disposition(s)

Force/violence:

Entered by: Sgt Hiram Rios on Aug 27, 2019 at 07:17




hrios
|

L L
From: dpoccia
Sent: Saturday, August 24, 2019 9:57 PM
To: LogisticsandResourcesDistributionList; Professional Standards Distribution List
Cc: dcinque; jholt
Subject: Officer Lanza Involved MVA / RMS #19-32544

This email is to serve as notification that on today’s date (8/24/19) at approximately 1855 hours PO Lanza who was -
operating marked patrol unit 59 was involved in a four car MVA while responding to an attempt to locate of a FL5

— Per PO Lanza he was traveling North on Elm St. when he entered the intersection with Pleasant St.
against the red light with only his vehicles emergency lights activated (no siren). While traveling north through this

intersection his vehicle collided with another vehicleq)) which
was traveling west on Pleasant St. in the passing lane. Per gauiill and her front seat passenger they
entered the intersection with the green light. After impact_—deflected off of Car 59 and struck two parked
vehicles which were parked on the northwest corner of the intersection,

Both-and-sustained injuries and were evaluated on scene-by UFD and transported to St. Elizabeth’s for
further evaluated for what is believed to be apparent non-life threatening injuries.

Officer Lanza was evaluated on scene by Kunkel Ambulance personnel and stated he was not injured and signed off on
any further medical attention.

Car 59 had extensive front and rear quarter panel damage to its passenger side and was towed by Precision Collision to
UPD Fleet Maintenance yard where it was secured and taken out of service.

All pertinent photographs of the damage to all involved vehicles and the scene were secured.

C:uty Commander Captain Mickle was notified.

ne MV104A and subsequent investigation is being handled/investigated by PO Ambrose. Witness to incident is set to
be deposed on 8/25 by PO Ambrose. This Sgt. will be conducting the preliminary fact finding investigation.

Respectfully,

- Sgt.Poccia




hrios

R _
From: dmickle
Sent: Friday, January 3, 2020 7:26 AM
To: : Professional Standards Distribution List
subject: FW: Retainer Letter of Parties Involved In Lanza MVA
Attachments: DOC010220-01022020143206.pdf
FYl

Captain David Mickfe

UTICA POLICE DEPARTMENT
Administrative Division Commander

***CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE****

‘nformation contained in this e-mail is confidential and may be privileged and exempt from disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying is strictly prohibited. All information contained within should be
considered law enforcement sensitive unless otherwise noted. If the reader has received this in error, please immediately destroy all copies and
attachments and notify this office by replymg to this e-mail.

{

From: ehagen

- Sent; Thursday, January 02, 2020 3:26 PM

To:
Cc: Merima Smajic

; Tracey Mills (N /e Mustard
; dmickle

Subject: FW: Retainer Letter of Parties Involved In Lanza MVA

Dan,

See attached letter from Attorney_i)ffice regarding a collision in August 2019 between one of our units
and a civilian vehicle, which caused multiple injuries and damage to several vehicles.

Sgt Ed Hagen




L
ATTORNEY AT LAW
R

Utica, New York 13501-5951

Phone: (NNEGNGG_G— Fax: (NN
Toll Free: (I NNEGG_—— R GRS

] , . SRR Of Counsel.
G

| December 27, 2019

CERTIFIED MAIL - RRR

Utica Police Department ;
413 Oriskany Street West ¢
Utica, NY 13502 3

Re: Our Client: —

Date of Accident: 08/24/2019

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that this office has been retained by O i
connection with injuries she sustained as a result of a motor vehicle accident

involving you and/or your automobile on the date indicated.

- Please turn this letter over to your insurance carrier so that we may discuss

the particulars of the accident with them.

Thank you for your courtesies in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Office Hours by Appointment only




IR
SR Of Counsel

December 27, 2019 | |
" CERTIFIED MAIL-RRR . :
Utica Police Department o | |

413 Oriskany Street West
Utica, NY 13502

Re: Our Client:
Date of Accident: 08/24/2019

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that this office has been retained by (NG i
connection with injuries he sustained as a result of a motor vehicle accident
involving you and/or your automobile on the date indicated. :

Please turn this letter over to your insurance carrier so that we may discuss
the particulars of the accident with them. :

Thank you for your courtesies in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Office Hours by Appointment only
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Erom:
sent:
To:

Subject:

From: enoonan (NG

mwilliams

Thursday, January 16, 2020 5:14 PM
Professional Standards Distribution List
FW: PO Lanza

Chicf of Police Mark W, Williams

City of Utica Police Department
413 Oriskany Street West .

Utica, New York 13502

Office Telephone: {315) 223-3400

e il s QN
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission may contain priviieged and confidential information
intended only for the individual or entity named above. Any dissemination, use, distribution, copying or disclosure of
this communication by any other person or entity is strictly prohibited. Should you receive this transmission in error,

please notify the sender by telephone or by return e-mail.
35 3R o s 3 ol ok oK oK ol oR ok sk 3 2 Bt ok ofe o ok ok ok ok e st sk sk o sk o o ok ok e ade ok okt ok ok o e o ofe ok s ok 3 sk ok sk o o e s ik o o oB ol ol s e M sk ok ok o e ok ok ok e ok ke sk ok ok

Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2020 3:52 PM

To: mwilliams

Subject: PO Lanza

Chief,

FYI

For an accident.

-Ed




From: dcinque
Sent: Wednesday, January 15, 2020 3:30 PM

To: dtasior (NG <roonan

ci i SR o ——

Subject: PO Lanza

Donna,

Per a command discipline agreement can you deduct 5 ( Five) vacation days form PO Lanzas’ 2020 vacation time bank.

Thank you

Cinque




&) BOSCH

: . (DRCRASH DATA

‘RET RIE VAL

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Robert Bosch LLC and the manufacturers whose vehicles are accessmle usmg the CDR System urge
end users to use the latest production release of the Crash Data Retrleval system software when viewing, printing or exporting -
any retrieved data from within the CDR program. Using the latest version of the CDR software is the best way to ensure that

retrieved data has been translated usmg the most current lnformatlon provided by the manufacturers of the vehicles supported -

by this product.

CDR File Information

User Entered VIN

User

G.Facciolo
Case Number Car 59 _
EDR Data Imaging Date 08/26/2019 :

| Crash Date . S i
Fllenzme e
Saved on onday, August 26 2019 at 10:50:03

Crash Data Retrieval Tool 19.0

Imaged with CDR version
Imaged with Software Licensed to (Company

Utica Police Department

Name)
Reported with CDR version

Crash Data Retrieval Tool 18.0 -

Reported with Software Licensed to (Company

Utica Police Department

| Name) -

EDR Device Type

Airbag Control Module

No

ACM Adapter Detected During Download

Event(s) recovered

Comments

" No comments entered.

Data Limitations

{ Event Record 1

Data Imaging: '

CAUTION: When imaging data directly from the RCM on a bench top, make sure the RCM is placed on a flat surface without any
movement (static) while connected to and powered by the CDR interface. Not following the above guideline for bench top i imaging
could risk |nducmg new events to be recorded in the RCM and possibly ovenrvntmg a Non airbag deployment. :

Note that the RCM Adapter Detected during Download parameter equal to " Yes" Indicates that the EDR data was collected dlreclly
from the RCM. When equal to "No"; it Indicates that the EDR data was collected through the OBD ll from the vehicle.

1.
overwritten by subsequent events.
2,
be replaced

3. Some RCM may also categorize
pretentioners, knee bolster etc...

" The RCM can store up to two crash events. Event types are categorized as follow:

i is an event in which EDR recordmg tr|gger threshold Is met or exceeded (minimum of 56 mph
(8kph) Accumulated Delta Velocity within 150ms Interval), but no devlce(s) have deployed. The data from such event can be

Airbag deployment event is an event in which frontal, slde or curtam alrbags have deployed Note that such event cannot be
overwrliten or cleared from the Restramts Control Module (RCM). Once the RCM has deployed any airbag device(s), the RCM must

. This type Is an event in which non airbag devlces such as

have deployed. Note that such event can be overwritten given a subsequent "deployment” event.

l‘Tlme zero" or Event Beginning of any event (First Record or Second Record) i is defined as the first Algorithm wake up durlng that
event. So all the Pre-Crash, At Event, Delta V Data, deployment times etc... are relative to "Time zero". :

Itis possible that conditions in a crash may result in an lncomplete event data record.

’

1FAHP2L.87JG 104186

‘ Page 1 of 18 Printed on: Tuesday, August 27 2019 at 09:14:52




() BOSCH N  GDR e

Under CDR File Information Section -

indicates if an event was detected and recorded by RCM. If no event is detected it w1l| indicate "none". lf a
trigger or non airbag-deployment event is detected, it will indicate "unlocked event”, If an airbag deployment is detected, it will
indicate "locked frontal event", or "locked side event", or "locked roflover event".

Under System Status at Event Section

. Q_Qmplete_ﬁle_[egg_nd_e_d Indicates if data from the recorded event has been fuIIy written to the RCM memory.

+  Ifthe RCM detected a , the crash sensor would be identified as well as the

time it was lost during that event relative to Time zero. If no loss of a penpheral crash sensor, nothing would be displayed.
Note in some vehicles, loss of a peripheral crash sensor may lead to the loss of another penpheral crash sensor due to shared

communlcatlon

Under Deployment Data Sectlon .

*  Ifthe RCM commanded a deployment during an event, the_deploym.em.dem(s) would be identified as well as the time the
RCM commanded its deployment relative to Time zero. If no device was commanded to depioy by.the RCM, nothing (no

deployment devlce(s)) would be displayed.

Under Pre-Crash Data -5 to 0 sec _ .
¢ Steering Wheel Angle if Applicable positive value indicates left turn, and negative value would indicate right turn. -

i if Applicable: Lateral Acceleration (Y-direction) is the acceleration along the lateral axis of
the vehicle, reported as positive when accelerating to the left. .

jii if Applicable: Longitudinal Acceleration (X-dlrectlon) is the acceleration along the

longitudinal axts of the vehicle, reported as positive when accelerating in a forward direction.
Stabilliy_C.Qntml_YalALRate if Applicable: The Yaw Axis is the vertical axis of the vehicle, generally perpendicular to the plane of:
the road. A positive Yaw Rate is counter-clackwise when observing the vehicle from above. .

Stab[llty_QQntmLBolLBate if Applicable; The Roli Axis is the longitudinal axis of the vehicle, generally aligned with the pr|mary
axis of motion of the vehicle. A posmve Roll Rate is counter-clockwrse when observing the vehicle from the front.

Under Longitudinal Crash Pulse

*  Delta-V, longitudinal: SAE J21 1 sign convention, negatlve value generally indicates a front crash and positive value generally
indicates a rear crash. Longitudinal delta-V reflects the change in forward velocity that the sensing system expetrienced from
Time zero. It is not the speed the vehicle was traveling before the event. Note that the vehicle speed is recorded separately.
This data should be examined in conjunction with other available phySIcaI evidence from the vehlcle and scene when

" assessing occupant or vehicle longitudinal deita-V.

Under Lateral Crash Pulse

*  Delta-V, lateral, SAE J211 sign convent|on Positive value generally indicates a driver side crash and negative value generally
Indicates a passenger side crash . .

Under Rollover Sensor Data (rf Applicable)

+  Vehicle roll angle if applicable: The Roll Axis s the longitudinal axis of the vehicle, generally aligned wlth the prlmary axis of
motion of the vehicle. A posmve Roll Angle is counter-clockwrse when observing the vehicle from the front.

Data Sources:

The Restraints Control Module (RCM) contains all recorded data on any event. Data collected from the RCM comes. from muitiple
sources:

1. Internal to the RCM such as internal sensors for delta Velocrty data, rollover angle data if applicable, etc... which are measured
calculated and stored internally. ) . )

2. External to the RCM but with a direct connection such as buckle switches, peripheral crash sensors, seat track swutch(s) elc...

which are measured, calculated and stored internally.

3. External Modules to the RCM such as Powertrain Control Module, Brake Control Module, etc.. . Theses modules cornmunicate to

the RCM via Vehicle Communication Network. The RCM stores the received data internally.

02010_RCM-RC7_r001 : ] )
Page 2 of 18 Printed on: Tuesday, August 27 2019.at 09:14:52




() BOSCH

System Status at Time of Retrieval
[ VIN As Programmed into RCM at Factory .

Current VIN from PCM

Ighition Cycle, Download (First Record) )
lgnition Cycle, Download (Second Record) N/A
Restraints Control Module Part Number. HG13-14B321-AA |-
Restraints Control Module Serial Number 7501554130720000
Restraints Control Module Software Part Number (Versi on) HG13 14C028-AA
Driver Side/Center Frontal Restraints Sensor Serial Number 00302AE5
Driver, Row 1, Side Restraint Sensor 1 Setial Number - 00000060
Driver, Row 2, Side Restraint Sensor 2 Serial Number 00282AE7
Passenger Frontal Restraints Sensor Serial Number 00162AES8
Passenger, Row 1, Side Restraint Sensor 1 Ssrial Number 00000007
‘____g_ i 000A2AEY?

Passenger. Row 2, Side Restraint Sensor 2 Serial Number

System Status at Event (First Record)

Record Unlocked

Page 3 of 18

Recording Status

Complete File Recorded (Yes, No) Yes
Multi-Event, Number of Events 1
Time From Event 1 to 2 (msec) N/A
‘Lifetime Operating Timer at Event Time Zero (sec) 19,256,565
Key-On Timer at Event Time Zero (sec) 10,555
Vehicle Voltage at Time Zero (V) -13.608
Energy Reserve Mode Entered During Event (Yes, No) No
Time Front Passenqer Restraint Sensor Lost Relative to Time Zero (mse ) 1.0

Printed on; Tuesday, August 27 2019 at 09:14:52
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Faults Present at Start of Event. (Flrst Record)
[ No Faults Recorded _ - ]

— Page 4 of 18 Printed on: Tuesday, August 27 2019 at 09:14:52
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Deployment Data (First Rec‘ord)

-5.04 [-8.11]:

Maximum Delta-V, Longitudinal (MPH fkm/h])

Time, Maximum Delta-V Longitudinal (msec)

Maximum Delta-V, Lateral (MPH [km/h])

- 9
-10.72 [-17.25]

Time, Maximum Delta-V Lateral (msec)

80

Longitudinal Delta-V Time Zero Offset (msec)

0.0ms

Lateral Delta-V Time Zero Offset (msec)

0.0 ms

_70.0 ms

Rall Angle Time Zero Offset (msec)

" Page5of18
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Pre-Crash Data -5 to 0 sec [2 samples/sec] (First Record, table 1 of 2) .
Speed, ABS . Brake
- - Vehigle Accelerator Service |. . Activity
:‘;;‘:)s indicated | Pedal,% | Brake, | Engine RPM | (Engaged, |-Powertrain
; . (MPH Full On/Off © | Non- Re gest
| [kmih]) Engaged) q
-5.0 29 [46] 0.0 On 1,032 engaged - _No
-4.5 25 [40]. 0.0 On 920 engaged No
-4.0 22 [35] 0.0 On 748 non-engaged " No
-3.5 19 [30] 0.0 - on 666 non-engaged No
-3.0 16 -[26] 0.0 On 690 non-engaged | No
-2.5 15 [24] 0.0 off 684 non-engaged’ No
-2.0 14 [23] 20.1 Off 1,354 non-engaged No
J -1.5 16 [25] 36.4 Off 1,906 non-engaged |- No
: -1.0 17 _[28] 50.7 off 2,372 non-engaged No
i -0.5 ~ 21 [33] . 55.1 Off 2,648 non-engaged No
: 0.0 23 [37] - 0.0 On 2,762 non-engaged No

Pre-Crash Data -5 to 0 sec [2 samples/sec] (First Recofd, table 2 of 2)

: ; : Traction - Wheel Occupant Size Classification, Speed
| 1(-222)5 Dsrz:;g:: " | "Control via Torque Front Passenger (Child Size Control ) ;
) Brakes {(Nm) Yes/No [Hex value]) Teiltale '

-5.0 Drive non-engaged -108 Yes [$02] Off
-4.5 Drive non-engaged -60 Yes [$02] off
-4.0 Drive non-engaged -52 Yes [$02] off
-35 Drive non-engaged | -48 Yes [$02] . Off
-3.0 Drive non-engaged -32 Yes [$02] off
-25 Drive non-engaged -68 Yes [$02] Off
-2.0 Drive non-engaged 640 Yes [$02] Off
-1.5 Drive non-engaged 1,544 Yes [$02] Off
-1.0 Drive____| non-engaged 1,672 __Yes [$02] Off
-05 Drive - non-engaged 2,052 Yes [$02] Off -

0.0 Drive non-engaged 844 Yes [$02] __Off

Page 7 of 18 Printed on: Tuesday, August 27 2019 at 09:14:52
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Pre-Crash Data -1 sec (First Record) '

Ignition Cycle, Crash . 5,830
Frontal Air Bag Warning Lamp, On/Off . Off
Safety Belt Status, Driver . , Not Buckled
Seat Track Position Switch, Foremost, Status, Driver Not Forward
Safety Belt Status, Front Passenger Buckled
Seat Track Position Switch, Foremost, Status, Front Passenger Not Forward

| Brake Telitale . Off
ABS Telltale Off
ESC/TC Telltale Off
LESC/TC Off Telltale Default
Powertrain Wrench Telltale : . Off
Off

Powertrain Malfunction Indicator Lamp (MIL) Telltale

Page 6 of 18
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Pre-Crash Data -5 to 0 sec [10 samples/sec] (First Record).

: Stability Stability o
Times Steering Control Control Stability Stability
(sec) Wheel Angle Lateral Longitudinal Control Yaw Control Roll |
(degrees) Acceleration | Acceleration | Rate (deg/sec) | Rate (deg/sec)
{q) ()
-5.0 16.3 -0.023 -0.351 3.5 1.16 -
-4.9 20.4 0.034 -0.334 4.54 1.16
-4.8 216 0.0563 -0.325 4.97 0.0
-47 24.0 0.066 -0.318 5.0 ~0.08
-4.6 31.6 - 0.086 -0.277 6.0 0.8
-4.5 39.8 0.119 -0.235 7.95 0.88
-4.4 45.6 0.141 -0.22 9.11 -0.24
-4.3 54.1 0.148 -0.229 10.18 0.44
-4.2 64.2 0.201 -0.2567 11.93 -0.2
-4.1 714 0.187 -0.291 13.36 -0.64
-4.0 73.2 0.155 -0.286 13.756 -1.12
-39 77.0 0.14 -0.286 13.31 -0.6
-3.8 84.4 0.179 -0.279 14.22 -0.52
-3.7 904 0.172 -0.251 . 15.26 0.2.
-3.6 96.0 0.172 -0.248 - 15.564 -1.08
-35- 99.2 0.145 -0.239 15.54 7.84
-34 100.0 0.136 -0.141 16.65 0.6
-3.3 103.7 0:.24 -0.147 15.63 _0.16
-3.2 115.4 0.183 -0.171 16.93 - 0.32
-3.1 126.5 0.138 -0.117 19.15 6.0
-3.0 136.6 0.35 -0.03 19.7 -1.32
-2.9 150.1 0.256 -0.062 21.45 3.0
-2.8 169.7 0.331 -0.066 24.22 -1.2
-2.7 190.1 0.298 -0.107 27.2 0.12
-2.6 205.7 0.387 -0.069 28.77 -0.48
-25 217.2 0.293 -0.051 31.18 - 0.68
-24 225.0 0.373 -0.054 32.68 1.48
-23 228.7 0.393 -0.025 33.72 0.52
-22 228.7 .0.429 - 0.048 34.13 -0.56
-2.1 227.5 0.376 0.105 34.56 1.48
-2.0 2224 0.391 0.134 34.79 1.4
-1.9" 211.4 0.35 0.132 34.56 3.8
-1.8 196.1 0.406 0.118 32.79 -0.04
-1.7 176.4 0.342 0.12 30.25 0.2
-1.6 154.2 - _0.284 0.11 27.13 0.92
-1.5 135.1 0.247 0.103 23.97 0.24
-14 121.3 0.254 0.19 21.63 0.88
-1.3 112.2 . 0.265 0.209 20.56 2.44
1,2 104.7 0.296 0.246 _19.84 -0.68
-1.1 93.9 0.296 0.253 18.52 -1.08 -
-1.0 . 81.0 0.223 0.261 16.29 -2.96
-09 67.1 0.113 0.222 13.68 1.88
-0.8 56.2 0.3 0.228 _ 11.84 -0.56
-0.7 59.4 0.127 0.251 11.18 _0.68
-0.6 71.8 0.355 0.198 13.63 3.76
-0.5 79.2 0.348 0.217 16.18 4.88
-0.4 93.6 0.483 0.034 - 18.68 - 1.56
-0.3 ~119.1 0.432 -0.433 21.06 3.68
-0.2 152.8 . 0.352 -0.788 22.63 ~-9.52
-0.1 186.4 0.697 . _-0.572 24.45 -7.2
0.0 196.0 0.757 -0.732 - 28.156 -9.0
" Page 8of 18 Printed on: Tuesday, August 27 2019 at 09:14:52
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1FAHP2L87JG104186 Long

itudinal Crash Pulse (First Record)

-0.00

-0.31
LA

-0.62

-0.93

-1.24:

-1.55

-1.86

-2.17

--2.48

~2.79

-3.10

-3:41

MPH

-3.72

. -4.03

-4.34

-4.65

-4.96

-5.27

- -5.58

589

20

40

60

80 100. 120 140 160

180

200 220 240

Longitudinal Crash Pulse (First Record)

Milliseconds

(:1':“5‘2) Delta-V, longitudinal (MPH) | Delta-V, longltudinal (kmih)
0.0 -0.02 -0.03
10.0 -0.69 -1.10
200 -0.99 1.59
30.0 -1.65 -2.66
40.0 2,62 -4.22
50.0 -3.66 5.8
60.0 -4.28 -6.80
70.0 4.72 -7.59
80.0 -4.78 -7.69
90.0 497 -8.00
100.0 5.01 -8.07
1100 -4.85 7.8
1200 473 -7.61
130.0- -4.80 7.72
140.0 4.83 277
150.0 -4.86 7.83
160.0 4.81 -7.74
170.0 -4.76 7.66

~180.0 -4.69 7.54
190.0 -4.69 7.55
200.0 -4.65 -7.48
2100 ] -4.60 7.40

9200 ~4.64 747
230.0 4.72 7.59
240.0 4.7 7.67
250.0 -4.73 7,61
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1FAHP2L87JG104186 Lateral Crash Pulse (First Recofd)

. 0.00

-1.00

-2.00

-3.00 \ :

-4.00 \

-5.00
T
o
-6.00 .
= . ,
. ~7.00 : : \
-8.00 \
-9.00 A
-10.00
T B S -
-11.00 o - : .
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 -160 180 200 220 240
Milliseconds
Lateral Crash Pulse (First Record)
Time y :
(msec) Delta-V, lateral (MBH) vDeIta-V, lateral (km/h)
0.0 -0.02 -0.03
10.0 -0.90 -1.45
20.0 -1.59 -2.56
30.0 -3.29 -5.29
40.0 . -5.91 . -9.52
50.0 -8.50 -13.68
60.0 -9.93 -15.98
70.0 -10.28 -16.54
80.0 . -10.72 -17.24
90.0 -10.35 . -16.66
100.0 -9.95 -16.02
110.0 -9.89 -15.91
120.0 ~10.07 -16.21
130.0 -10.29 -16.56
140.0 - - -10.27 -16.53
150.0 -10.36 -16.67
160.0 -10.33 -16.63
170.0 -10.31 -16.59
-180.0 -10.21 -16.44
190.0 -10.24 -16.48
200.0 -10.17 . -16.37
210.0 -10.27 - -16.52
220.0 . -10.23 -16.46
230.0. -10.31 -16.59
240.0 -10.31 -16.59
250.0 -10.32_ _ -16.60

" Page 10 of 18
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1FAHP2L87JG104186 Rollover Sensor Data (First Record)
1.00 -
0.80 -
0.60 Lar /__,'HJ\
0.40 - - -\
0.20 -
0.00
-0.20
- -0.40
-0.60
p .-0.80 - F, .
%)’ -1.00 ’ \
g Tk l \
o 1. \
-1,60 | b
-1.80 .
-2.00 , \
290 / 1 18l N
. 1" -
-2.40
2.60 : \
-2.80 pocnasessstenesn
-1 0 2 3 - 4 5
Seconds
"Rollover Sensor Data (First Record)

. Time Vehicle Roll Time | Vehicle Roll Time Vehicle Roll
(sec) - Angle (deg) (sec) Angle (deg) (sec). {- . Angle (deg)
-1.0 0.53 1.1 -1.16 3.2 -2.78
-0.9 0.56 1.2 -1.24 3.3 -2.78
--0.8 0.39 1.3 -1.23 34: -2.78
-0.7 0.52 14 -1.12 3.5 -2.78 ¢
-0.6 0.61 1.5 -1.0 3.6 -2.78

.05 0.69 . 1.6 -1.1 .37 -2.78
-0.4 0.78 . 1.7 -1.72 3.8 -2.77
-0.3 0.9 1.8 -2.34 3.9 =277
-0.2 0.7 1.9 -2.12 4.0 =277
-0,1 0.4 2.0 -1.81 4.1 -2.77
0.0 0.05 2.1 -1.92 4.2 -2.77
0.1 0.1 22 -2.18 4.3 277 -
0.2 L 222 2.3 -2.21 4.4 2,77
0.3 -1.98 2.4 -2.19 4.5 -2.77
0.4 -0.65 2.5 -2.28 4.6 =277
0.5 -0.88 2.6 -2.71 4.7 =2.77
0.6 -0.96 2.7 -2.84 "~ 4.8 -2.77
07 -1.17 2.8 - -2.81 49 -2.77
0.8 -1.43 2.9 -2.77 50 -2.77
0.9 - -1.26 3.0 -2.75 '
1.0 -1.06 3.1 -2.75
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(@) BOSCH | ( DR RETRIEVAL

Hexadecimal Data

Data that the vehicle manufacturer has speclﬂed for data retrieval is shown in the hexademmal data section
of the CDR report. The hexadecimal data section of the CDR report may contain data that is not translated
by the CDR program. The control module contains additional data that is not retrievable by the CDR

system.
00 00 00 00

18 47 31 33 2D 31 34 42 33 32 31 2D 41 41 00 00 00 00 00 00 00° 00 00 00

37 35 30 31 35 35 34 31 33 30 37 32 30 30 30 30

48 47 31 33 2D 31 34 43 30 32 38 2D 41 41 00’ 00 00 00 0000 00 00 00 00

00 30 2A E5 D5 AF 7E 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

00 00 00 60 BB 8C 92 00 00 00 00 00 0000 00 00

00 28 2a BT 45 47 64 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

00 16 22 Eé‘ons4 79100 0000 00 00 00 00 00 00

00 00 00 07 54 08 A2 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

00 0a 2a E7 4E 73 6F 00 00 00 00 00 00.00 00 00

31 46 41 48 50 32 4c 38 37 4A 47 31 30 34 31 38 36 \

31 46 41 48 50 32 4C 38 37 4A 47 31 30 34 31 38 36 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

67 68 EE 3B 10 0C 67 00
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Event Record 1

FF FF FF .
.FF FF FF

FF FF FF
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FF FF

FF FF
FF FF
FF FF

FF FF

FF FF
FF FF
FF FF
FF FF
FF FF
FF FF
FF FF
FF FF
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RASH DATA
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Event Record 2 . S : . :
FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF PF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF

FF F¥ FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF
FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF FF ' ‘ ’
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Dlsclalmer of Liability
The users of the CDR product and reviewers of the CDR reports and exported data shall ensure that data and mformat«on

supplied is applicable to-the vehicle, vehicle's system(s) and the vehicle ECU. Robert Bosch LL.C and all its direclors, officers,
employees and members shall not be liable for damages arising out of or related to incorrect, Incomplete or misinterpreted
software and/or data. Robert Bosch LLC expressly excludes all liability for incidental, consequential, special or punmve

damages arising from or related to the CDR data, CDR software or use thereof.
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UPD-61

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

BUREAU OF POLICE

413 Oriskany Street West Utica, New York 13502

08/29/2019

SUBJECT: RMS 19-32544
TO: Chief of Police: Mark W. William_s -

I, Officer Joseph Lanza reported for duty on August 24, 2019, for the 1600-0000 hours' tour attlred in full duty ‘
uniform with BWC@llR 1 was assigned to Car / Zone 59 under the command of Sgt. K. Carv1lle | v

At approximately 1851 hours I was dispatched along with Unit 57 to the area of— regarding
an attempt to locate of a subject who was an active file 5 out of this agency with a felony warrant

‘While en-route to the above location myself and unit 57 were advised by Sgt. Poccia to stage our vehicles on
opposite ends of (Il out of sight and Inv. Dewey was going to travel down @I} in an attempt to locate the

* ‘ subject. While still en-route Unit 57 advised that he was on scene at Elm St. & Gold St. Inv. Dewey then advised-
Ii' "t was en-route and would be on scene momentarily. ¥ o )

While' traveling eastbound on The Mémorial ‘Parkway I proceeded to make a left hand turn to travel Northbound on
Elm St. Following the left hand turn as I approached the intersection of Elm St. & Pleasant St. traveling northbound
I activated my emergency lights on my vehicle (wanting to ensure my arrival in a timely manner for officer safety)
and checked the intersection. At which time the intersection appeared clear. As'I began to proceed further :
northbound and was about to enter the intersection of Elm St. & Pleasant Ave. I noticed a dark in color 4DSD
approaching from the East traveling Westbound. I immediately pressed the brake petal in an attempt to stop. I was
unable to stop my vehicle in time and was struck in the front passenger side quarter panel / tire area by the 4DSD.
At the time of the accident I was attempting to stop, prior to the accident I am not positive what my speeds were -
but I believe them to be approximately 30mph which would be my normal traveling speeds during tour.

After the accident I called out to dispatch that I was involved in an accident and gave them my location. Following
that I exited my vehicle and went to check on the other parties involved. Shortly after this other units arrived on -
scene and began ass15t1ng with traffic. Sgt. Poccia arrived on scene and was brleﬂy advised of the events that took

rlace.
At this time I stood by with Car 59 while other officers assisted UFD with the two parties from the other vehicle

|1 involved and directed traffic. I was the directed by Sgt. Poccia to gather my patrol bag, the shotgun and any other
Il it=ms of mine out of Car 59 and return to UPD HQ with Inv. Dewey.

At the time of the accident I was not wearing my seat belt.

I was not injured as a result of this accident and was asked on scene if I had any injuries. I 1nformed Kunkle that I
~ was not injured and s1gned off that I refused transport to the hospital. _

NAME: 3053-{)\\ Lonze %%ﬂo/ | ' RANK: P&Ho Im cv)




Resp'ectﬁ.llly submitted,
PO Joseph Lanza #4778
UPD Patrol Division, Siljil§

IAME: 505&9\/\ L enza

I then returned to UPD HQ and completed this Officer Narrative.




UPD-61 3 : ' ,
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
| ~ BUREAU OF POLICE -

413 Oriskany Street .West Utica, New York 13502

S | D | October 1,2019
IN TRA-AGEN 0)% MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT Officer Involved MVA PI, RMS 19 32544

TO:, Chief of Police: Mark W. Williams

DVI an on—duty Utica Police Officer, Joseph LanZa, who was operating a 2018 Ford Taurus, marked Utica Police
Dept. patrol vehicle, car 59, stated he was traveling north through the intersection of Elm Street and Pleasant Street
with his emergency lights activated when a vehicle that was travehng west on Pleasant Street struck his vehicle,

ausmg damage to the entire left side of the vehicle.

;o IV2 who was operating stated she was traveling west on

1 Pleasant Street approaching the intersection of Pleasant Street and Elm Street when she had the steady green signal
W and as she was proceeding through the intersection she heard a boom and everything was blank and she stated her
hicle was pushed into two parked vehicles, causing damage to the entire front end of her vehicle.

V3 — 2@ hich is owned by — stated his Vehlcle was parked in the

driveway of NS trect when it was struck by another vehicle that was involved in a MVA at the intersection
of Pleasant Street and Elm Street, causing damage to the driver's side front and rear doors. . .

V4 - — which is owned by (R, stated his vehicle was parked in the

driveway of (MMM treet when it was struck by another vehicle that was involved in a MVA at the intersection
of Pleasant Street and Elm Street, causing damage to the entire back end of his vehicle. ’

Per my investigation I determined the DV to be at fault for failing to stop at a steady red s1gna1 and failing to yield
the right of way. Per further investigation DV1 was traveling at an estimate speed of 21mph which was obtained
from a download from V1 from the ACM (Alrbag Control Module) DV1 was also not utlhzlng his seat- belt per

oral admlssron and per the data download.

A

YV1 did not haVe any injuries.

it ‘ V2 was complaining of head and neck pain and was evaluated on scene by the Utica Fire Dept and transported

il hv UFD to St. Elizabeth's Hospital for further medical evaluation. The passenger of V2 Ul NN had visible
-1al lacerations and was complaining of neck and leg pain. (R was also evaluated on scene by UFD and

(tnsported to St. Elizabeth's Hospital for further medical evaluation. : :

V1 was removed off rotation by —and was transported back to the Utica Police Dept.

V2 was removed off rotation by (| |  NEENGN

V3 and V4 did not require any tows.

No UTT's 1ssued at this ti / , L ' ' ,
g % | raNk: O, #ony

NAME:




FEFAVE] 1/ "L TT

SUPPORTING DEPOSITION

State of New York

County of Oneida ' o o »
L L] ___ , the deponent herein residing at, e B

City of Utica
DOB GEENR  clephone, @M occupation,  GEEEEES
Give this deposition as follows: '

1 am giving this statement to Officer Z.P, Ambrosé of the Utica Police Department on August 25, 2019 at the Utlca Police Dept.
regarding an incident that occurred on August 24, 2019 at the intersection of Pleasant Street and Elm Street in the City of Utica.

My girlfriend — and I, were tfavelihg west on Pleasant Street in Utica in our Pick-Up truck. As we
were approaching the intersection of Pleasant Street and Elm Street the traffic signal for vehicles that were traveling west was steady

.reen.” We were traveling in the left lane (passing lane) and there was a black vehicle traveling west in the right lane (driving lane) and
wiere was two Utica Police Dept. marked patrol vehicles traveling east.on the Memorial Parkway. One of the police cars that was
traveling pulled into the parking lot of the Ski Lodge. The other police car made a left turn from the Memorial Parkway to travel north
on Elm Street. The officer pulled into the small median and slowed down for his red light as we were still traveling west and still had-
the green light. It appeared the officer looked towards the east to look at the westbound traffic and he did not notice the black vehicle
that was still traveling in the drlvmg lane. I told my wife who was driving to slow down because the officer was not stopping. As I told
my wife this there was no emergency lights on the patrol vehicle activated at the time the patrol car went through the intersection and 1
said oh shit he's going to hit her and he hit her. The patrol car did a 180 about two car lengths ahead of us and the black car got knocked
up onto the sidewalk and struck two parked vehicles. The other officer that pulled into the Ski Lodge then came running over on foot
towards the accident. The police officer that was in the patrol car that was hit got out of his vehicle and appeared dazed and at that time
the only emergency lights that were activated were the grill lights, the big light bar on top was not activated. Prior-to the officer involved
in the accident he did not have any emergency lights on prior to the acmdent I then contacted 911 and left the area to go get my kids.

End of statement. ~

%AVE READ THE FOREGOING AND UNDERSTAND THAT FALSE STATEMENTS MADE HEREIN
ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS A MISDEMEANOR PURSUANT TO SECTION 210.45 OF THE PENAL

LAW,

_ P
Verified and subs bre me this_95™ day of quz?)@x , 2014
Name Zedeo_ PDbose |  Rank_ 05 mong

fgnglire . (print) ¥ ' : :
N 4 Page 1 of 1




DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
BUREAU OF POLICE |

413 Oriskany Street West Utica; Néw York 13502 |

October 1, 2019

INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUMB
SUBJECT: Officer Involyed MVA-PI, RMS 19-32544
TO:  Chiefof Police: Mark W. Williams

On August 24,2019 VI, Officer Z. P. Ambrose, reported for duty to the Uniform Patrol DiVisionﬂof the Utica Police
Department for the lBhour shift, assigned to zone/car 55, utilizing BWC W <! the Platoon

Commander, Sgt. Carville.

At approximately 1855 hours, I was clearing a call at NN Street, and was en-route to (R Street
~here there was allegedly a male named on site who and had active warrant out of our agency.

i Communications had already dispatched cars 57 and 59 to this incident. I however advised communications I

i o weuld be responding there due to the call being in my patrol zone. As I was proceeding out of the parking lot of

L3 |
i .

@ Genesee Street car 5 9, Officer Lanza, advised communications that he had just been involved in a Motor
vehicle Accident at the intersection of Pleasant Street and Elm Street with an unknown amount of injuries. I then

advised communications I would be en-route to the MVA. '

Upon arrival, I located a large amount of debris in the roadway at the intersection of Pleasant Street and Elm Street .
along with heavy passenger side damage to car 59. The emergency lights were not activated on car 59 at my time of
arrival except for the vehicles grill lights were activated. I then parked my patrol vehicle on Elm Street facing
north. As I exited my patrol vehicle I observed another vehicle that was wedged in between two other-parked

. vehicles that were parked in the driveway of SN Street.

I then went over to Officer Lanza and asked him if he was ok in which he stated he was. I also observed Officer
Maciol who was conducting a barricade duty at the time on scene also. I went over to the vehicle where Officer

Lanza was standing next to and observed a female who I now know to be as I D

sitting in the driver's seat. I asked (SN If she was ok and she was in shock and didn't say. much (RS

:assenger (NEEENNNGNNNNNN, |2 2 facial laceration to the front of his face with a large quantity of

lood visible. I then advised communications there was going to be two injuries and that I needed a car to respond
1 ) Pleasant Street at Seymour Ave and divert all westbound traffic on Pleasant Street down Seymour Ave, Car 53,
{Officer Flo, then arrived on scene and blocked traffic on Elm Street at the intersection of Boyce Ave. Officer
| Maciol then began conducting traffic control at the intersection of Pleasant Street and Elm Street.

ihen advised car 40, Sgt. Poccia, of the inforrhatigh I had élr'eady obtained regarding the incident. I then secured
-hotographs of the initial scene for investigation purposes. I then started obtaining all pertinent information to
complete a MV104(a). Refer to my Accident Narrative regarding the accident. :

Sgt. Poccia arrived on scene and I advised him of all the information I had received. Sgt. Poccia then advised me to
continue my investigation regarding the incident. After obtaining all information I began to secure more

photographs of the scene. All phot(@(secured were transferred to the Crime Scene Everyone Folder under this
~ RANK: _ (e, A0n2

NAME:




KUvEDd. vncda riire ucpt was 01 SCene ana evaluatea me. pauents

I then cleared the scene and responded to St. Ehzabeth's Hospital for a follow—up While at the hospital I further
interviewed S regarding the incident and provided her with an Accident Information Exchange Form. I then

responded back to (NN to ¢ive G and“

G . ihcir Accident Information Exchang‘e Forms.

I did not locate any cameras in the area of where the accident had occurred. Upon readlng the CAD notes I

observed that a — had called 911 to report the accident and was a witness to it. I -

contacted-once I reported back to the station and he advised me he would be comlng to the station on
August 24, 2019 to give me a Supporting Deposition. :

On August 25, 2019 I contacted the witness to the accident, @RS d advised him to come to the Utica
Pohce Dept. for a statement.. At approximately 5: 20pm, - met me at the station and a Supporting Depos1t10n
3) were completed and 51gned by

Wil MY104(a) completed.

iy BWC footage was tagged re'garding this incident.
[nvestigation pending.

Respéctfully submitted,

Officer Z.P. Ambrose R : - S
#0172 : ' ' 7
Patrol C-3 - ' ' ' ' '

RANK: 05cee Aoz
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RMS #19-32544

. Officer J. Lanza Car 59 MVA

(Officer J. Lanza)
SUMMARY

On August 24th 2019 at approx1mately 1855 hours PO Lanza who was operating marked patrol '
unit 59 was involved in a four car MVA while responding to an attempt to locate of a FL5
RMS #19-32543). Per PO Lanza he had just turned north on to Elm St. from
-Memorial Parkway East when he entered.the intersection with Pleasant St. against the red light

- with only his vehicles emergency lights activated (no siren). While traveling north through this

intersection his vehicle collided with another vehicle “ operated by G
_ which was traveling west on Pleasant St. in the passing lane. Per{Niiiiilll and
her front seat passenger BN hey entered the intersection with the green light. - After
impact _ vehicle deflected off of Car 59 in a northwesterly direction and struck two -
parked vehicles which were parked and unoccupied bétween the sidewalk and residence of (il
@RI, which is located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Elm and Pleasant streets.

- Both (NN and- sustained injuries and were evaluated on scene by UFD and

transported to St. Elizabeth’s for further evaluation for what was believed to be apparent non- hfe
threatening injuries. —complamed of pain in her nose which she said was caused by the
impact with her deployed air bag. (llllcomplaint of general pain and his face was covered in
blood from a laceration he sustalned to same during the 1mpact with Car 59.

Officer Lanza was evaluated on-scene by Kunkel Ambulance personnel and stated he was not
injured and signed off on any further medical attention. :

Car 59 had extenswe front and rear'quarter- panel damage to its passenger side and was towed by
to UPD Fleet Maintenance yard where it was secured-and taken out of

‘service.

All pertinent photographs of the darﬁage to all involved persons, vehicles and of the scene were
secured by PO Ambrose and entered into the Crime Scene folder under this incident’s case

_ number (#19-32544).

Duty Commander Captain Mickle was notified.

INVESTIGATION

PO Ambrose was assrgned to Car 55 on August 24th and was the primary respondlng officer and
subsequently the officer this motor vehicle collision investigation was ultimately assigned to for
investigation,

!




PO Ambrose advised me later in the evehing on Augﬁst 24™ that he learned through the CAD
notes in this incident that there was also a civilian caller who called this MVA into OC911
dispatch. The notes in the CAD response regarding this civilian caller read as follows:

“Officer: Peter A Servello
TimeStamp: 08/24/2019 18:57:02
Remarks:

AVALANCHE

CCIDENT WILL BE AROUND CORNER IN BLACK

Officer: Peter A Servello
TimeStamp: 08/24/2019 18:57:23
Remarks: CALLER STATING OFFICER WAS AT FAULT”

On August 24", a request via email was made by this Sgt. to the Crime Scene Unit requesting a
download of Car 59’s ACM also known as and referred to.commonly as a vehicle’s “black box”.
This request was to obtain any information on Car 59s speed, throttle percentage (if any),
braking percentage (if any), operator seatbelt use, etc...for the five seconds leading up to its last

recorded “event” (impact).

On August 25" PO Ambrose did meet with witness SN police headquarters where
he did secure,a written deposition from SEMMERof what he witnessed in this incident. R
had left the scene on August 24™ prior to police being able to interview him. (NN

deposition is attached to and made a part of this investigation. — written statement can

be summarized as such

That _ was a passenger in a vehicle being operated by his wife and that they were
traveling west on Pleasant St. in the passing lane some distance behind NN vehicle which
was also traveling west on Pleasant St. but in the dnvmg lane. BothGEEER -nd GREER
'vehicles were both approaching the intersection with Elm St. with the green light when({ i i il
observed Car 59 being opetated by PO Lanza turn north on to Elm St. from Memorial Parkway .
East, slow briefly fot the red light with no emergency lights.or sirens activated and then
anticipated'that Car 59 was going to enter the intersection against the Red light as he and

A still had the green light approaching this same intersection. (SNl verbalized to his
girlfriend his concern that Car 59 was going to enter the 1ntersect10n and h1t— vehicle
which is what subsequently and exactly what happened. _

— full depos1t1on is attached to and made a part of this investigative packet.

On August 26" I received an email from department mechanic Charles Perotta which contained a copy of
the prehmmary estimate for the damage to Car 59 which was valued at $15 548.79. '

On August 27" I was lnforrned by Inv. D. Gymburch of the Crime Sc’ene Unit that the requested data ’
download of Car 59’s ACM (Airbag Control Module) was completed the day before and was available for
me to view in the department’s Crime Scene Folder, labeled under this incident’s case number. After a

review of this data download the following could be ascertained:




Officer Lanza was not wearing his seatbelt as the Pre-Crash data for this indicator 1
second prior to event (impact) was recorded as: “Safety Belt Status, Driver: Not

Buckled”.

That 0.5 seconds prior to event (impact) Officer Lanza was traveling with 0% braking as
his vehicles “service brake” as indicated by the download was recorded as “Off” at this
time prior to event (impact). Additionally, and according to the download at this time 0.5
seconds prior to event (impact) Car 59 had 55.1% of its throttle (gas pedal) being applied

and was traveling at a speed of 23 mph.

That at event (impact) which is anytime between .00001 seconds after the vehicles last % -
second recorded event up to .4999 seconds just prior to an additional Y% second recorded
event being recorded and added to the vehicles Pre-Crash Data in its ACM, it was
determined that Officer Lanza was traveling with some percentage of braking as his
vehicles “service brake” as indicated by the download was recorded as “On” during the
event (impact). During this time it was also shown that Car 59 was being operated with

0% throttle (gas pedal) belng applied and traveling at a speed of 21 mph.

“The full printout and results of marked Patrol Car 59°s data download are attached and made a
part of this investigative packet.

On October 151 spoke to Sgt. Hagen of the Logistics Unit who informed me that Car 59 said by
the department’s insurance carrier to be a total loss with a valued replacement cost of :

$32,389.00.
TRACS MV104A completedby PO Ambrose and forwarded aceordingly for approval.

FINDINGS

After a review of all supporting documentation, evidence,' officer and witness statements etc...,
below is a list of all NYS Vehicle & Traffic laws as well as Utica Police Department policies and
procedures Officer Lanza violated by his actions when operating marked patrol Car 59 in this .

motor vehicle collision inv)estigation:

‘NYS VTL, Sec. 1104 - Authorized emergencv vehicles:

(a) The driver of an authorized emergency vehicle, when 1nvolved in an emergency operation,’
may exercise the pr1v1leges set forth in this section, but subject to the conditions herein

stated.
(b) The driver of an authorized emergency vehicle may: |

2. Proceed past a steady red signal, a flashing red signal or a stop sign, but only after
- slowing down as may be necessary for safe operation;




Chapter 4, Artlcle 1-— Patrol Operatlons

1.17 CALLS FOR SERVICE RESPONDING OFFICER RESPONSIBILITIES

N ‘Units d1spatched to Pr10r1ty 2 calls will not utlhze thelr emergency lights and siren -
unless mrcumstances warrant such use.

Chapter 4, Article 3 — Police Vehicles and Equipment:
3.14 USE OF EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT:

A. Emergency eQuipmerit on police Avehicles(i,e. lights, siren, and public address
system) may be utilized as needed when officers are: ‘

1. In pursuit. -
2. Responding to emergency calls

3. Responding to crimes in-progress

4. Stopping traffic violators .

5. Rendering assistance to motorists :
6. Parklng the police veh1cle onoroffa roadway

3.15 EMERGENCY RED LIGHTS: .

A. Are employed to signal users of the highway that emergency cbnditions exist and that
the right of way is requested and also to signal violators to drive to the extreme right
of the roadway and stop. Emergency red lights shall be used in the followmg

01rcumstances

1. When in pur’suit of, and when stopping traffic violators
. 2. Inresponse to emergencies when authorized
3. When assisting motorists parked/stopping in hazardous locations
4, When the patrol vehicle is stopped in the traveled portion of a highway

3.16  SIREN:

A The siren is always used in conjunction with the emergency red lights. Use of the
siren should be based on the existing traffic conditions, roadway conditions, and the
urgency of the need for the unit's arrival, Generally, the siren should be used in the

. following situations:

1. During any pursuit
2. When responding t to an emergency-

A. Officers should remember that drwers of vehicles with windows up, heater or air
conditioner on, and radio or tape deck playing, will llkely not hear the siren of an

approaching emergency vehlcle




- Note: PO Lanza stated on scene to this Sgt. and again in his Officer Narrative / Intra-Agency
'Memorandum he provided this Sgt. with regards to this incident that he had his ‘
emergency lights activated at the time he entered the intersection against the red light. -

This is contrary to what the witness i il stated “that Car 59 had none of its
emergency lights activated when it entered the intersection against the red light and

struck NI chicle”.

* Additionally, PO Lanza stated on scene to this S gt. and in his Officer Narrative / Intra-
Agency Memorandum he provided this Sgt. with that he did not utilize Car 59°s
: emergency sirens when entering the intersection against the red light.

ThlS Sgt observed on scene just pr1or to Car 59 being towed from the scene that once
‘the key was put in Car 59’s ignition and the vehicle was powered on to get the vehicle
into gear so that it could be towed, Car 59’s emergency grill lights were the only
‘emergency lights activated which is the first toggle-switch position for the vehicles
emergency lights. These grill lights are very subtle and activated alone without any
other of the vehicles emergency lights, and in daylight hours would be incredibly

_ difficult for any motorist in either 1NN o ~p051t1on to have seen
activated. But this does explain why, to some degree PO Lanza may have believed he
had his emergency lights activated, because he partlally dld _

- However, under no circumstances are grill lights alone adequate for any kind of

emergency r esponse

Regardless, Ofﬁcer Lanza’s response to this Attempt to Locate of a Wanted Person is
in clear violation of the above referenced sections of department policy & procedure
as this response warranted a Priority 2 type response which does not require any type
of emergency response or utilization of emergency lights and/or sirens. Additionally, -
PO Lanza’s response could not be considered as adequate even under circumstances
requiring a Priority 1 response as he did not have Car 59°s emergency lights fully
activated (only partially), Officer Lanza also failed to utilized the vehicles emergency
sirens in tandem with its emergency lights as required to by the above listed

department pollcy and procedure.

***NOTE. LlSt of Priority 1 & 2 calls are listed below and are as outlined from Chapter
3. Article 18 — “Radio Usage and OC911 Center Dispatch Procedures” of the
department’s policy & procedural manual,***

320 SEAT BELT USE:

A. Any time a member is operatmg a vehicle or is a passenger in a vehlcle during his
tour of duty, the use of a seatbelt will be mandatory. Only in cases of rare and exigent
circumstances may non-use of a seat belt be necessitated and only for a brief period

of time.




' Note: PO Lanza admitted and accepted responsibility to not having his seatbelt on at the time
! - he was operating marked patrol car 59 and involved in the above motor vehicle

| : collision therefore when he stated such in his Officer Narrative and Intra-Agency

. . Memorandum he provided this Sgt, with regards to this incident. This is in clear
violating of the above referenced section of department policy & procedure.

Chapter 4, Article 20 — Patrol Operations:

220 WHENTO RECORD EVENTS:

B. Officers shall make every attempt to record the foIIowmg enforcement and non-
enforcement related contacts:

1. Immediately upon recervmg and being dispatched to a call for service. (Whlle in
patrol veh1cle en route to a call for service).

Note PO Lanza by his own admrssmn to this S; gt. on scene stated he did not actlvate his
- BWC unt11 after he was involved in the above motor vehicle collision therefore
v1olat1ng thie above referenced section of department policy & procédure. This was
confirmed after reviewing PO Lanza’s sole BWC footage of this incident, which

begins post-collision with him walking over towards“vehicle to check on

both {fff§and —welfare. :

Chapter 3. Artlcle 18 - Radm Usage and OC911 Center Dlspatch Procedures

18.16 COMMUNICATIONS CENTER OPERATIONS

Effective August Ist, 2012, the Oneida County 91 1 Center took over police dispatch
services for the City of Utica Police Department. The department has adopted and will
adhere to the agreed upon OC911 Center Dispatch Procedures that is attached to and
hereafter made a part of this policy under section 18.17. .

18.17 OC911 CENTER DISPATCH PROCEDURES FOR THE CITY OF UTICA PD:

DEFINITIONS:

A. PRIORITY ONE: “Crimes in Progress Calls.” Requlre rmmedlate drspatch and
response. These include, but are not limited tor : v

1. Alarm: burglary or robbery;
2. Assault in progress- fight;
3-Bomb threat;

4, Child abuse;




5. Crimes in progress;
6. Suicide attempt;
7. Kidnapping;.
8. EDP (Emotionally Dlsturbed Person);
9. Motor Vehicle Accident, PI, Unknown or major trafﬁc tie up;
10. Officer in trouble;
11. Missing Person (Chlld under seventeen endangered etc.);
12. Prowler calls; . .
13. Rape; :
14. Person with a weapon
15. Fire calls;
16. Shots fired/shooting;
17. Domestic incidents;
18. Crime report, suspect still at scene;
19. Burglaries;
20. Any other situation 1ndlcat1ng urgency;

C. PRIORITY TWO:

Priority 2-calls include, but are nef limited to the folloWing' :

1. Disturbance calls- noise, music, non—emergency annoyance, etc.;
2. Found property; -

3. Miscellaneous accident reports;

4. Missing persons (no unusual 01rcumstances)
5. Parking complaints; : :

6. Peace Officer;

7. Routine reports;
8. Special attention requests (loud music, barking dogs, etc)
9. Stolen vehlcle reports (BOLO information WIH be immediately dlspatched)

Respectfully submitted,

N Y
David Poccia
Sgt./# 6766
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- as aresult of the accident, same was towed from the scene. The other involved vehicles
that were unoccupied and parked in the driveay of (i St. sustalned moderate

damage however they d1d not need to be towed from the scene.

PO Lanza notlﬁed-Platoon Patrol Supervisor Car 40 — Sgt. Poccia of the acc1dent Sgt.
Poccia who is a certified Collision Reconstruction Investigator responded to the accident
scene and ‘initiated an internal investigation regarding the Officer Involved Motor
Veihicle Accident. The Duty. Commander Captain Mickle was notified regarding the
accident.” After being briefed, Captain Mickle advised that he did not wish to respond to
the scene. Sgt. Poccia coordinated and completed the ensuing internal investigation
regarding the Officer Involved Motor Vehlcle Acmdent per department pohcy and "

- procedure.

InVestigative Facts:

Sgt. Poccia interviewed PO Lanza regarding'_the accident. PO Lanza stated upon
responding to an attempt to locate a male wanted for a felony outstanding warrant he

“activated Car 59°s emergency lights. PO Lanza stated as he approached the intersection -

of Elm St. and Pleasant St. he noted that he had the red traffic light and he did not
observe any cross traffic on Pleasant St. therefore he entered the intersection héading

" northbound at which time Car 59 was struck by a vehicle headmg westbound on Pleasant

St. PO Lanza stated he was not wearing his seatbelt at the time of the accident and he

estimated Car 59°s speed to be around 30 mph. Sgt. Poccia directed PO Lanza to

complete a comprehensive officer narrative regarding the incident. Sgt. Poccia
interviewed the driver of the vehicle that struck Car 59 — gyl who stated she

was traveling westbound on Pleasant St. in the passing lane, she noted that the traffic

light at the intersection of Elm St. was green so she proceeded into the intersection at
which time she remembers a boom and everything went blank. A witness

was interviewed who corroborated the statements of Lanza and (il except he
claimed the emergency lights on Car 59 were not actlvated :

Sgt. Pocc1a 1nspected Car 59 atthe acc1dent scene and found that PO Lanza had only
partially engaged the emergency lights of Car 59 resulting in only the grill lights to be

activated.

The Utica Police Accident Reconstruction_Unit completed a Crash Data Retrieval Report
(CDR) from Car 59 which noted that PO Lanza was not wearing his seatbelt at the time
of the accident. Furthermore, the CDR noted that Car 59 was traveling 23 mph five

: seconds before the cr ash with no brake activity.

Sgt. Pocc1a was unable to locate any video footage of the accident. PO Lanza’s body

worn camera was not activated at the time of the accident as he had just 1n1t1ated his
response to the call for service at hand. '

NYS DMV Database checks of all involved operators and assomated vehicle reg1strat10ns
were completed, no issues were noted. :




- W@Platoon Car 55 - PO Ambrose. secured and filed digital photographs of the accident
scene. PO Ambrose also completed a TRACS a001dent report (MV104A) and deposed

~ the witness “

Sgt. Poccia obtained a preliminary darnage'esﬁmate for Car 59 from Fleet Maintenance
totaling $15,548.79. Car 59 was deemed a total loss with an estimated replacement cost .
of $32,389. The other involved vehicles sustained significant damage however damage

estimates were not disclosed for same.

PO Lanza s'driving history was requested from Professwnal Standards which showed
that he had no history. .

The accident investigation determined that PO Lanza was at fault for the accident in that
he failed to stop for a steady red traffic 51gnal and falled to yelld right of way. No tickets

were issued. _ .
. ' R \
‘Investigative Findings:

Sgt. Poccia completed his internal investigation into the above Officer Involved Motor
" Vehicle Accident and concluded that PO Lanza was at fault for causing the accident as he
failed to stop for a steady red traffic signal and failed to yeild right of way. Furthermore,
Sgt. Poccia concluded that PO Lanza violated several sections of UPD Policy associated

wrth the operat1on of departmental motor vehicles.

After conductlng'a review of the facts'and circumstances regarding this incident as well
as Sgt. Poccia’s internal investigation, I concurred that PO Lanza was at fault for causing -
the accident as he failed to stop for a steady red traffic signal and failed to yeild right of
way. I further conluded that PO Lanza failed to utilize “due care” and failed to use a seat
belt while operating a patrol vehicle. Thus, I determined that PO Lanza violated the

» followmg departmental policy and procedure sections:

* Chapter 4, Article 3 — Police Vehicles and Equrpment

3.20 SEAT BELT USE:
A. Any time a member is operating a Veh1cle orisa passenger in a vehicle durlng his tour

of duty, the use of a seat belt is mandatory. Only in cases of rare and exigent
circumstances may non-use of a seat belt be necessnated and only for a brief period of

time.
Chapter 4, Atticle 1 — Patrol Operations -

1.14 CARE OF EQUIPMENT:
A. Officers assigned’a departmental vehicle shall abide by all policies, procedures, and

rules relating to the care, lnspectlon and maintenance of such vehicle.

Chapter 8, Article 1 — Professronal Standards of Conduct and Ethics
1.14 PERFORMANCE AND ATTENTION TO DUTY: -
A. General Duties; _




2. Employees shall perform their duties in a competent manner.

EE. Departmental Vehicles/Operation/Cate/ Personal Use/MV Accident/Reporting;
2. Employeés shall operate departmental vehicles in a careful and prudent manner, and

shall obey all laws and departmental directives pertaining to such operation.

1.17 GENERAL RULES OF CONDUCT:

P. Departmental Property and Equipment; :
1. Employees shall be held responsible for the proper care and use of departmental

* property and equipment assigned to or used by them. When obtaining any equipment, and

again upon its return, it is the employee’s responsibility to inspect it. Employees shall

utlhze departmental equipment only for its intended purpose x

Ancillary Issues: .

 No ancillary iésues were noted during this inveétigation.‘

Recommendations:

As a result of PO Lanza’s above noted departmehtal policy and procedure violations
which resulted in a substantial amount of property damage to four motor vehicles as well

as personal injury to two individuals, I recommend that PO Lanza forfiet 5 days of

benefit time which will serve as progresswe pun1t1ve discipline in full satlsfactlon of the .
above matter. -

‘Respectfully Submitted,

C]o/mwﬁ el Gr.

Lt T, Holt Ir. / # Yo\l
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' DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
BUREAU OF POLICE

413 ORISKANY STREET WEST
UTIicA, NEW YORK 13502
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MARK WILLIAMS

ROBERT PALMIERI
Chief of Police

Mavyor
1/15/2020

Officer J. Lanza
@ Platoon

Patrol Division

tficer J. Lanza:

o 1 August 24, 2019, you were assigned toli§Platoon Car / Zone 59 (sole occupant) ‘While operating Car 59, you wére faulted
I causing a motor vehicle accident. Specn‘lcally, the accident investigation found that you passed a red traffic light and failed
: veild the right of way at the intersection of Pleasant St. and Elm St. in the City of Utica which resulted in a motor vehicle -
i arid=nt whereas four vehicles were damaged and two individuals were mjured One of the damaged vehicles was Car 59 which
ained a damage estimate totaling $15, 549. Sgt. Poccia handled the associated internal investigation regarding the officer
.olved motor vehiclé accident to determine if departmental policy was violated. The ensuing internal investigation found that
,OU were not wearing your seatbelt and you failed to utilize "due care" while operarmg Car 59 subsequently vrolatlng several

,ectlonsofdepartmentalpohcy ' e . S

As a result of the mvestlgatlon it was determmed that you have violated Department Procedural Manual as follows:

Chapter 4, Article 3 - Police Vehicles and Equnpment

3.20 SEAT BELT USE: :
A. Any time a member is operatmg a vehicle or is a passenger in a vehrcle during his tour of duty, the use of a seat belt is

mandatory., Only in cases of rare and exigent cwcumstances may non-use of a seat belt be necessutated and only for a brief

neriod of t|me

“pter 4, Article 1 — Patrol Operations

. CARE'OF EQUIPMENT:
o 5. «fficers assigned a departmental vehicle shall abide by all policies, procedures and rules relating to the care mspectlon and

' "mu ntenance of such vehicle.

;&Lopt or 8, Article 1~ Professional Standards of Conduct and EthICS
| ~ERFORMANCE AND ATTENTION TO DUTY: '

seneral Duties;
;mployees shall perform their duties in a competent manner.,

Z. Departmental Vehicles/Operation/Care/ Personal Use/MV Acc:dent/Reportmg,
2 Employees shall operate departmental vehicles in a careful and prudent manner, and shall obey all laws and departmental

directives pertalnlng to such operation.

1.17 GENERAL RULES OF CONDUCT:
' Last Revision Date.6/7/2016




. Departmental Property and Equipment;
.. Employees shall be held responsible for the proper care and use of departmental property and equlpment assigned to or used

by them, When obtammg any equipment, and again upon its return, it is the employee’s responsnblllty to mspect it. Employees
shall utlllze departmental equipment only for its intended purpose. v :

; On 1/15/2020, a Command Discipline hearmg was commenced. You were. offered PBA repr esentatlon and you accepted/denied.
Also present durmg this hearing was (declined PBA representation). We came to the fo]lowmg resolutlon :

A) You aceept the findings of the investigation,

B) You accept responsibility for violating the Departmental Procedural Manual.

C). You accept this Letter of Reprimand. directing the forfieture of 5 Vacation Days.

D) You also understand that in the future, this behavior or any other v1olat10n of Departmental Rules or Regulations of a

similar nature will be subject to further dlscnplmary action.

xL’ou are being funmshed a copy of this lettez ‘The original w1th acknowledgment signed by you, will be placed in your personnel

YR QM o et

Capt D. G‘/nque

%/ p olonzs . : S L Jeclined JL
Officer J. Lanza - ‘ A : - 'PBA Rep. . .
I ackowledge the content.of this letter

:nd a copy of it has been provided to me.

Last Revision Date 6/7/2016




.o " POLICE ACCIDENT REPORT

ag¢ Number Amended Report | Original Case Number .- All Information contained In this report Is for Law Enforcement
+OPC559WW26K Bl o : N 3 Purposes and Police Officer Use only.
‘ Date of Accident -~ |Time of Accldent ’ ol Day of Week . No. Of Vehicles No. Injured Number Killed
P < (08/24/2019 18:55 = Hrs. ! g Saturday - 4 2 0 i
; ) ?\\2 Investigated at Scene | Officer Involved Involved Agency" : Accldent Reconstructed Reconstructed - Shield | Left Scene Police Photo No. Witnesses
A |YES YES YES | N0 ' ’ NO YES 1
i R |CITV Name Where Accident Occurred R ’- . _[County
; y |UTICA, CITY OF - 3302 ONEIDA
On Road, Street, or Highway )
PLEASANT STREET _
X Coordinate(Longltude/Easting) Reference Marker
At Intersection | At Intersection with; .. ST ¢
YES ELM STREET o W
Distance Type - [Distance - ‘| Direction-
! Milepost, Nearest Intersection, Routé Number or Stréet Name
siteral Description
1§
i,hii;ﬁ' : mccmem ENVIRONMENT
s : — —
! I‘ 4 By xc.nption of accident ] S } . Cost of Repair to any one )
flsd Y OTHER . o L A .. |vehicle more than $1,000?  YES
il ' _cation of First Event - .. | Type of Accident - Collision- With (First Event)
t - ON ROADWAY : L . 01 OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE
Light Conditions o -Road Surface Condltlon"}:‘ R Weather Conditions (up to two)
1 - DAYLIGHT , L DRY S ’ ' 1-CLEAR
Pedestrian Involved Was Pedestnan/B:cychst/Other at the |ntersectnon? . . Pedestrian/Bicyclist/Other Action
NO NOT APPLICABLE o o “+ -~ |77 - NOT APPLICABLE
. |ROADWAY CHARACTERISTICS - ’ . - L ’
Roadway : . | Traffic Control
1 - STRAIGHT AND LEVEL ' "+ 102 - TRAFFIC SIGNAL
FATAL AND TRUCK/BUS &
Is this a Fatal Accident? = | CMV Vehlcles/Persons ‘
NO | S
Number of Qualifying Vehicles Involved:
No. Towed | No. of Fatal Injuries [ No. yeh‘lclesj:;mer'lgen_cy Assist. - | No; Peisons Transported | No. Trucks No. Trucks Hazmat Placard |No. Buses
Roadway Suiface No. of Lanes Speed Limit : Work Related
Roadway Flow
':xcé}'s Signature Officer's Last Name
AMBROSE
Officer's First Name
ZACHARY
Mi
‘ . P
NCIC/ORI B * |Petizone. - Sector/Station Badge/Shield
UTICA POLICE DEPARTMENT 03202 ! 0172
Reviewing Officer's Signature - :
Reviewing Officer's Name Date Reviewed Time Reviewed




1

Qut of State Hospital Name

Describe this Vehicle/Driver - B Was thlsaVehche Blcychst or Pedesman?
3-OCCUPIED BY DRIVER - 1 « VEHICLE ‘ o
U [DRIVER INFORMATION T
i N Driver's Name - Last BT . P s e o | First. Middle
0 ) [Lanza , L -~ . |JosEPH
T [Address i - City T ‘ State | Zip
413 ORISKANY STREETW : : UTICA - . NY 13502
:v| | Date of Birth Sex Unlicensed? | Driver's License ID Number License State | License Class Driver Ejected Driver Injured?
; M-MALE |NO b o . 1 - NOT EJECTED NO
Police Officer? ' ' : Emergency Operation
YES : VRO o e IN
': i I’ Driver Safety Equipment Used _ I Location of Most Severe Physlcal Complalnt Type of Physical Complaint Deceased
it - 1 - NONE - A N NOT APPLICABLE o 77 - NOT APPLICABLE
i |7 er Physical Emotional Status | Injured Taken by (Source of Transport) InJured Taken To (Medical Facility)
- NOT APPLICABLE S . . R
Other HospiIaI‘County Name State EMS Response Plate #

Air Bag Deployed? - | Air Bags Not In Vehicle?

i

Driver Date of Death Extricated “Type of Extrication Equipment Used

* OWNER INFORMATION - T
' Addrqss Same Name - Last (exactly as prlnted on registratlon) e - |First Middle
z as Driver? yEg UTICA POLICE DEPT -, e e : _ '
Date of Birth Address City ) : State - .| Zip
413 ORISKANY STREET W S ) UTICA . B NY 13502
VEHICLE INFORMATION - S e » ,
License Plate # State |Vehicle Year " [Make Type |[VIN# ~ Insurance Company and Code
59 NY 2018 * |FORD :|POLI '
Pre-Accident Vehicle Action ’ Type of Accident - Collision With (Secont Event) Direction Point of Impact
01 - GOING STRAIGHT AHEAD 177-NOT APPLICABLE 1-NORTH 04 - FRONT QUARTERPANEL
' |Most Damaged Area ~ | Damaged Area (Enter up'to 3 more damaged areas) Total Occupant
04 - FRONT QUARTERPANEL RIGHT 05 - DOOR RIGHT, 06 - REAR QUARTERPANEL RIGHT, 03 - FRONT RIGHT - |01
Apparent Contributing Factor (Primary) Driver -+ - - |Apparent Contributing Factor (Secondary) Driver Vehicle Towed By 1
17 - TRAFFIC CONTROL DISREGARDED .- . - 07 - FAILURE TO YIELD RIGHT-OF-WAY
\"ehicle Towed To . - Vehlcle Model : Estimated Speed Speed Unknown
UTICAPD ‘ . ST .
|| |1iVER VIOLATIONS . L v
T et Number Violation Section and Subsection .| Ticket Number Violation Section and Subsection
Ticket Number Violation Section and Subsection . ... Ticket Number Violation Section and Subsection
Ticket Number L qulati'on S'éctibh and S_IJb"s.ec._IIon T Ticket Number v Violation Section and Subsection

COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHIGI.E INFORMATION

Comm. Trailer | Attached to | State Year ‘Attached to _:' o State Year Cargo Body Type
Lic. Plate # Traller #1: : -| Trailer #2: . :
Vehicle Configuration Driver Apparent Condmon -Truck/Bus Veh. Type |Access Control
Number of Axles [ Gross Vehicle Weight | Total Weight All Trailer(s) Carrier SoUrce o - Over 95 Inches Wide | Over 35 Fest Long
: S S : : NO NO
OverWeight Permit -] OverDimension Permit | Weight Rating ’ . ' o Carrier Name )
NO NO , - : A ‘ . . .
Address lcity S .. |State [Zip . l\J.S. DOT Number ICC MC Number
Issuing Authority Does Vehicle have © . |Placard # - Haz. Mat. Released B - |Haz. Mat. Type
Haz, Mat. Placard? NO . NO - . ‘ o
FFirst Event ' Second Event

Fourth Event

|

' o ; [ ird Event
i I -

F; | 17 rier Explanation




Describe th,ls Vehicle/Driver ' o Wé; this a Vehicle, Bicyclist or Pedestrian?
'3 - OCCUPIED BY DRIVER L 11 -VEHRICLE
DRIVER INFORMATION ' - _ S -, ’ . ' :
.1 IDriver's Name - Last o E & - - ' IMIddIe
] : ' 5}:'1~c4!ress ‘ R . L. et . 'State Zip .
i éfe of Birth Sex Unlicensed? | Driver's L|cense 1D Number o ) License State | License Class Driver Ejected Drivgr Injured?
F -FEMALE | NO - - o T 1 - NOT EJECTED YES

Police Officer? ' s Emergency Operation : '

NO ' s ' ) o

{ . [Driver Safety Equipment Used - - |Location of Most Severe Physical Complaint Type of Physical Complaint . Deceased

A - AIR BAG DEPLOYED/LAP: BELTIHARNESS - .|01-HEAD - o . 12 - COMPLAINT OF PAIN

Driver Physical Emotional Status | Injured Taken by (Source‘bf Transpon) ) ~ {Injured Taken To (Medical Facility) )

6 - CONSCIOUS 9997 - FIRE VEHICLE ) ‘| ONEIDA - ST. ELIZABETH HOSPITAL

Out of State Hospita! Name : ' Other Hospital County Name State EMS Response Plate #

Driver Date of Death Extricated Type of Extrication Equipment Used . Air Bag Deployed? | Alr Bags Not In Vehicle? )

OWNER INFORMATION - S : '

Address Same - | Name - Last (exactly as printed on registration) = . Flrst N | Middle

as Driver? o . . Lo C

‘ Date of Birth l Address v L " ciy I'Stale_ Zip
VEHICLE INFORMATION ~ L . - - . _

|VIN # ' ) Insurance Company and Code

{icense Plate # IState ’Wmcle Year.

s B, Accndent Vehicle Action ‘ ' Typé 6f Accident - Collision With (Second Eveﬁt) Direction Point of Impact .
- GOING STRAIGHT AHEAD - '. N OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE . 7-WEST 02'- FRONT CENTER
L =1 Damagded Area ’ - Démaged Area (Enter up to 3 more damaged areas) Total Occupant
£ - FRONT CENTER _ 01 - FRONT LEFT, 03 - FRONT RIGHT, 04 - FRONT QUARTERPANEL RIGHT ’ 02
Apparent Contributing Factor (Primary) Driver ) Apparent Contributing Factor (Secondary) Drlver Vehicle Towed By
77 - NOT APPLICABLE [ 77 NOT APPLICABLE ’ WEST END AUTO
: Vehicle Towed To L Vehicle Mode! ’ Estimated Speed | Speed Unknown
. |WESTEND AUTO I R :
DRIVER VIOI.ATIQN_S _ _ ‘ i
Ticket Number Violation Section and Subsection : Ticket Number Violation Section and Subsection
" Ticket Number Violation Section and Sﬁbsecﬁon‘ Ticket Number Violation Section and Subsection
Ticket Number ’ Violation Section and Subsaction ' Ticket Number Violation Section and Subsection
+ \ : . - . K N

COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE INFORMA‘]‘IQN

Comm. Trailer Attached to .| State - Yéar Attached to - ' State | Year Cargo Body Type . .
Lic. Plate # Trailer #1: | Traller #2: o
’ Vehicle Configuration Dnver Apparent Condmon -Truck/Bus  |Veh, Type |Access Control
Number of Axles | Gross Vehicle Weight . | Total Weight All Trailer(s) - | Carrier Source ‘ Over 95 Inches Wiqe Over 35 Feet Long

CiverWeight Permit | OverDimension Permit Weight Rating -~ e Carrier Name
DG NO R RV H
8. fress i T Jowy N State | zip U.S. DOT Number ICC MC Number

« suing Authority [ Does Vehicle have . |Placard # . - [Haz. Mat, Released Haz. Mat. Type

Haz. Mat. Placard? NO - . . NO - - . : .
First Event : . -{Second Event i
Third Event - ' Fourth Event

Carrier Explanation




Describe this Vehicle/Driver

Was this a Vehicle, Bicyclist or Pedestrian?

2 - PARKED 1- VEHlCLE
DRIVER INFORMATION
Driver's Name - Last First ‘ Middle
PARKED ‘
Address City State Zip
i . NY
Date of Birth Sex Unlicensed?:{ Driver's License ID Number - - - License State | License Class Driver Ejected Driver Injured?
] o o : 7 - NOT APPLICABLE NO
Police Officer? | Emergency Operation ' '
NO . o ]
Driver Safety Equipment Used Location of Most Severe Physical Complaint - Type of Physical Complaint Deceased
N - NOT APPLICABLE " - |77 - NOT APPLICABLE -}77 - NOT APPLICABLE

7-NOT APPLICABLE

Driver Phiysical Emotional Status

lnjured Taken by (Source of Transport)

- |Injured Taken To (Medical Facility)

EMS Response Plate #

Qut of State Hospital Name

‘| Other Hospital County Name

State -

Driver Date of Death

Extricated

Type of Extrication Equipment Used.

Alr Bag Deployed?

Air Bags Not In Vehicle?

«+"YNER INFORMATION

VEHICLE INFORMATION

[ dress Same Name - Last (exactly as printed on registration) - First Middle
"Date of Birth | Address [City - Stats | Zip

License Plate #

,State ‘Vehlc!e Year ,Make IType IVIN#

Insurance Company and Code

11 -DOOR LEFT

12 FRONT QUARTERPANEL LEFT-

| Pre-Accident Vehicle Action . Type of Accident - Collision With (Second Event) Direction Paint of Impact
10 - PARKED |77 -NOT APPLICABLE 7 -WEST 11 - DOOR LEFT
Most Damaged Area Damaged Area (Enter up to 3 more damaged areas) .| Total Occupant
00 .-

Apparent Contributing Factor (Pimary) Driver -

Apparent Contributing Factor (Secondary) Driver
77 - -NOT APPLICABLE ’

Vehicle Towed By

77 - NOT APPLICABLE S , ‘ ‘
Vehicle Towed To Vehicle Model Estimated Speed | Speed Unknown
DRIVER VIOLATIONS - . .

Ticket Number | ictsition Section and Subsection " | Tioket Number Violation Section and Subsection
" Ticket Number Violation Secton and Subsecﬁon Ticket Number Violation Section and Subsection -

Ticket Number

Viotation Section and. Subsection

Ticket Number

Violation Section and Subsection

| {:UMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE INFORMATION _

'.;':m. Trailer Attached to State | Year Attached-.t'o ‘ State Year Cargo Body Type
L Plate # Trailer #1: ' Trailer #2: -
‘vehicle Conflguration Driver Apparent Condition -Truck/Bus  [Veh. Type [ Access Control

Total Weight Al Trafler(s)

Carrler Source

Over 95 Inches Wide

Over 35 Feet Long

Number of Axles | Gross Vehicle Weight
o - NO NO-

OverWeight Permit [ OverDimension Permit | Welght Rating ‘ . Carrier Name
NO : NO Lol e .
Address - | City State  |Zip U.8. DOT Number ICC MC Number
Issuing Authority Does Vehicle have Placard # Haz. Mat. Re!eésed Haz. Mat. Type

Haz, Mat, Placard? NO- . NO .
First Event Second Event
Third Event Fourth Event

Carrier Explanation




|

Describe this Vehicle/Driver

Was this a Vehicle, Blcyclist or Pedestrian?

2- PARKED 1 - VEHICLE
DRIVER INFORMATION .
Driver's Name - Last Firsl Middle
PARKED
Address City State Zip
. . v S . . NY
Date of Birth Sex Unlicensed? | Driver's License [D Number License State | License Class. -Driver Ejected Driver Injured?
) ) 7 - NOT APPLICABLE NO-
Police Officer? Emergency Operation '
NO '
Location of Most Severe Physical Complaint Type of Physical Complaint Deceased

Liriver Safety Equipment Used
«NOT APPLICABLE

77 - NOTAPPLICABLE '

77 - NOT APPLICABLE

- ver Physical Emotional Status

Injured Taken by (Source of Transport)

Injured Taken To (Medical Facility)

- NOT APPLICABLE

{ Out

of State Hospital Name

- | Other Hospital County Name

State

EMS Response Plate #

Extricated

Air Bag Deployed?

Alr Bags Not In Vehicle?

Driver Date of Death

Type of Extrication Equipment Used .

OWNER INFORMATION

Address Same
as Driver? NO

l Name - Last (exactly as printed on registration)

, Middle

Date of Birth Address

VEHICLE INFORMATION

l State Zip .

License Plate #

‘ State lVehicIe Year

VIN#

Pre-Accident Vehicle Action
10 - PARKED

Type of Accident - Collision With (Second Event)
77 - NOT APPLICABLE

Insurance Company and Code

Polnt of Impact
08 - REAR CENTER

Total Occupant

Most Damaged Area
08 - REAR CENTER v

Damaged Area (Enter up to 3 more damaged areas)
09 REAR LEFT, 07 - REAR RIGHT

00

Apparent Contributing Factor (Primary) Driver

77 - NOT APPLICABLE

77 - NOT APPLICABLE

Apparent Contributing Factor (Secondary) Driver .

Vehicle Towed By

Estimated Speed

"1 Speed Unknown -

\‘ehicle Towed To

Vehicle Model

L wen woumous

Ty

Violation Section an_d Subsection Ticket Number

.Violation Section and Subsection

Vehicle Configuration

Veh. Type

~et Number
Ticket Number Violation Section and S"ubsection Ticket Number Violation Section and Subsection
Ticket Number Vio_la(ion Section and Subsection Ticket Number Violation Section and Subsection
COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE ,INFORMATION . .
Comm. Trailer Attached to State |Year’ Aftached to State Year | CargoBody Type
Lic. Plate # Trailer #1: o Traller #2: _ :
’ Di’ivgr'Apparent Condition -Truck/Bus Access Control

Over 95 Inches Wide

Over 35 Feet Long '

Number of Axles | Gross Vehicle Welght | Total Welght All Trailer(s) Carrler Source
o » ' NO NO
OverWeight Permit | OverDimension Permit | Weight Rating ‘| Carrier Name
NO. ) NO ) -
Address City _' State Zip U.8. DOT Number ICC MC Number
' Issuing Authority Does Vehicle have Placard # Haz. Mat: Released Haz. Mat. Type
Haz. Mat. Placard? NO : NO
“irst Event Second Event

©Thid Event

Fourth Event -

"5 fer Explanation




IPASSENGER INFORMATION .
i@f’hich Vehicle Occupied |Name - Last ' o © | First , ‘ﬁ

»,;reet Address

ﬁ i , ' gte lzuo Code

: g Date Of Birth Sex . .. |Position in Vehicle
z J R M - MALE b3 - PASSENGER FRONT RIGHT
; ! Ejection Safety Equipment Used o
i 1-NOT EJECTED : - |A - AIR BAG DEPLOYED/LAP BELT/HARNESS
001 |Passenger Injured Location of Physical Complaint ' Victim's Physical and Emotional Status .
YES ' 01-HEAD - 6 - CONSCIOUS ‘
Type of Physical Complaint Passenger Deceased Date of Death Time of Death
04 - MINOR BLEEDING :
Injured Taken by (Source of Transport) - ) Injured taken to(Medical Facility)
9997 - FIRE VEHICLE : : . ONEIDA - 8T. ELIZABETH HOSPITAL .
Out of State Hospital Name County . State
Extricated Type of Extrication Equipment Used Air Bags Deployed Air Bags Not In Vehicle
Time Notiffed Time Arrived at Scene ) Time Arrived at Hospital

b

ii ' ‘:‘j P idress

Vi “i ie-Last A T ’Flrst . Middie Suffix
il .

Al

‘ City State . Zip Code

¢ Phone Work Phone

1901

§>2_JG)>—U




ACCIDENT DESCRIPTIONIOFFICER'S NOTES

DV1 AN ON-DUTY UTICA POLICE OFFICER, JOSEPH LANZA, WHO WAS OPERATING A 2018 FORD TAURUS, MARKED UTICA POLICE DEPT. PATROL
VEHICLE, CAR 59, STATED HE WAS TRAVELING NORTH THROUGH THE INTERSECTION OF ELM STREET AND PLEASANT STREET WITH HIS - :
EMERGENCY LIGHTS ACTIVATED WHEN A VEHICLE THAT WAS TRAVELING WEST ON PLEASANT STREET STRUCK HIS VEHICLE, CAUSING
DAMAGE TO THE ENTIRE LEFT SIDE OF THE VEHICLE : : .

‘AC‘CIDENT DESCRIPTION/OFFICER'S NOTES

AR s7/TED SHE WAS TRAVELING WEST ON PLEASANT STREET

/2 R, \VHO WAS OPERATING*
*oROACHING THE INTERSECTION OF PLEASANT STREET AND ELM STREET WHEN SHE HAD THE STEADY GREEN SIGNAL AND AS SHE WAS
JCEEDING THROUGH THE INTERSECTION SHE HEARD-A BOOM AND EVERYTHING WAS BLANK AND SHE STATED HER VEHICLE WAS PUSHED

> TWO PARKED VEHICLES, CAUSING DAMAGE TO THE ENTIRE FRONT END OF HER VEHICLE

il - mm WHICH IS OWNED BY — STATED HIS VEHICLE WAS PARKED IN THE DRIVEWAY OF1-
SR AS STR ANOTHER VEHICLE THAT WAS INVOLVED IN A MVA AT THE INTERSECTION OF PLEASANT STREET AND ELW

e A—r WHICH IS OWNED BY — STATED HIS VEHICLE WAS PARKED IN THE DRIVEWAY OF |
WHEN IT WAS STRUCK BY ANOTHER VEHICLE THAT WAS INVOLVED IN A MVA AT THE INTERSECTION OF PLEASANT-STREET

I , CAUSING DAMAGE TO THE ENTIRE BACK END OF HIS VEHICLE,
I =R MY INVESTIGATION | DETERMINED THE DV1 TO BE AT FAULT FOR FAILING TO STOP AT A STEADY-RED SIGNAL AND FAILING TO YIELD THE

IRIGHT OF WAY. PER FURTHER INVESTIGATION DV1 WAS TRAVELING AT AN ESTIMATE SPEED OF 21MPH WHICH WAS OBTAINED FROM A’
YOWNLOAD FROM V1 FROM THE ACM (AIRBAG CONTROL MODULE) DV1 WAS ALSO NOT UTILIZING HIS SEAT-BELT PER ORAL ADMISSION AND

PER THE DATA DOWNLOAD.
DV1 DID NOT HAVE ANY INJURIES,
SEE ATTAGHED FOR FURTHER.




Reviewing Officer's Sinture




ATTACHMENT DESCRIPTION

DV2 was complaining of head and neck pain and was evaluated on scene
by the Utica Fire Dept. and transported by UFD to St. Elizabeth's Hospital
for further medical evaluation. The passenger of V2 had -
visible facial lacerations and was complaining of neck and leg pain., F
was also evaluated on scene by UFD and. transported to St. Elizabeth’s

Hospltal for further medical evaluation.




|
] . .
[ ’ “Page 1 of 6 Pages ‘ New York State Department of Motor Vehicles -

Local Codes : POLICE ACCIDENT REPORT o ST il |
i 17

) 19-32544 MV-104A (6/04
o [ sorcssomzex | DENERL LG -104A (elod) .
Accident Dafe ' No.of  [No.mj lled |Not Investigated at '
coldont e o Day of Week  |Military Time Voot No. Injured |No. Killed [Not Investigate _a_S_c§n§ i [:] Left Scehe Police Photos
—] '8 24 2019 [saturday| 18:55 4 2 0 |Accident Reconstructed [ ]| [ ] {[w]ves[ Jno | 7
' VEHICLE 1 . VEHICLE 2 [ JpicYcLIST DPEDESTRIAN [:]OTHER PEDESTRIAN [
VEHICLE 1-Driver Sta; ic. JVEHICLE 2- Driver . State of Lic,  femrr
License ID Number . ‘ License ID Number am |
Driver Name - exaclly . I Driver Name - exactly ' -
“|as printed on license  LANZA, JOSEPH as printed on license — .
Address (Include Number and Street) . Apt. No. and Street) . - . - |Apt. No.
:413 ORISKANY STREET W : : W . ) 1322
Zily or Town State Zip Code i own ' Zip Code :
UTICA NY 13502 ) . & -
: Date of Birth 5 © [Unli d  |No.of t i Date of Birth ¢ : i ) ] N .
oo a7 oo ex nlicense 0. 0 _OCCHPBH s groby;l:ny D w T Day Verr Sex A inlcensed No. of Occupants _g:l:;t:ny [:J
M. [:] 01 ~ | Damaged F [:] 02 Damaged
Name - exactly as printed on reglstration . Sex Date of Birth Name - exactly as printed on regisiration . Sex Date of Birlh - 2
7 . Mont Day Year - : . onth | Da Year 1
“|orrea eorics peer; c | — - | &
Address (Include Number.and Street) Apt. No. gg%. : ' d ude Number and Street) Apt. No, gaf, L + Released
413 ORISKANY STREET W " |Cade o D . : e LT i [:] 24
City or Town State” Zlp Code - i o State . Zip Code . ] ;
UTICA NY 13502 ‘ 7
Plate Number State of Reg. | Vehicle Year & Make Vehicle Type Ins, §late of Reg. | Vehicle Year & Make Vehicls Type Ins. Code
59 NY |2018 FORD. POLI ﬂ a s ‘
Ticket/Arrast ' :
Numbei(s)
6 |Violation 1
1 Saction(s) ) ) .o .
: CNEck 1T invoved venicle 1s; CRHEcK It Involved vehicie 1s; - ; :
[ oL Y . v . ram below that describes the accident, or draw your own :
vV E] mare than 95 inches w@e. . Vv [:] more than 95 inches wide; iagram in ®ace #9. Number the vehicles. )
E :] more than 34 feet [ong; E E:] more than 34 fest long; Roar End Left, Tum . |RightAngle  |Rigii Tum  |Head On )
7 1H :] operated with an overweight permit; H :] operatéd with an overwelght peNgiLdy 4_ - g— *\ —b- -q— 2
| operated with an ovardimension permit. | | operated with an overa ' ension pe| L " CIRNRLN + 5, L 1
. Sdesw] ’ : '
|G VERICTE™T " DAMAGE CODES_—_|C amedrecton) 1 G | e REMTOM (thedmcﬁmi
L {Box 1 - Point of Impact 4 1 4 2| L 1Box 1 - Point of Impact . S |, A . AN 1Y e
E |Box 2 - Most Damage E {Box 2 - Most Damage —
Enter up to'three 3 4 §] |Enter up to three 3 4 5 ACCIDENT DIAGRAM
. 1 {more damage codes 5 6 .3 |2 [more damage 3 ¥ 1 4.
' |Vehicle By. PRECISION COLL ~ [Vehicle By: ‘See the last page of the MV~ 104A for- the
Towed To: UTICA PD - |Towed To: acc]_dent dlagram_
VEHICLE DAMAGE CODING: i 4 s,
B a . .
1-13 SEE DIAGRAM ON RIGHT. . 0
14. UNDERCARRIAGE " 17, DEMOLISHED — Y 13 8 . 2
16. TRAILER 18, NO DAMAGE ) ' . Cost of repairs to any one vehicle will be more than $1000,
16. OVERTURNED 19. OTHER e . - 1
_ : , ' W o ° [] Unknown/Unable to determine [V] Yes [ No
Reference Marker | Coordinates (if available) | Place e Accident Occurred: . .
Voo Latitude/Northing County ONEIDA : City D Vilage [ ] Town of UTICA ) . Tin

— ' ' - Road on which accident occurred  PLEASANT STREET .

(Rou_te Number or Street Name) -

at 1) Intersecting strest ELM STREET' ’ ‘ _—
(Route Number or Street Name) .

Longitude/Easting

or2) LIN[CIs o
fast [ D E B w (Mllepost Nearest lnlersectlng Route Number or Street Name)

]
Accident Description/Officer's notes i . . . . _
DVl an on-duty Utica Police Officer, Joseph lanza, who was operating a 2018 Ford Taurus, marked 1
Utica Police Dept. patrol vehicle, car 59, stated he was traveling north through the intersection TEJ

of Elm Street and Pleasant Street with his’ emergency lights activated when a vehicle that was:* caver
traveling west on Pleasant Street struck his’ vehicle, causing damage to the entire left side of N
the vehicle. - DV2 who was operatlngd : ) »
8 9 10 1 ’ 14 16 16 - 17 BY TO 18 Names of all Involved Date of Death Only
1 1 1. - M - -1 - S LANZA, JOSEPH
T A [T W[ F [oi[12] 6 | 0057 | 5207 | (R
3 A 1- - M 01 |04 6 - 9997 3207 |
. |Officer's Rank . - Badge/ID No. | NCIC No. Precint/Post |Station/Beat |Revlewing Officer Date/Time Reviewed
{y |and Signature OFFICER ’;’— = Troop/Zone |Sector ) T
' PrintName In : , - .
Full ZACHARY. P AMBROSE 10172 03202




New York State Department of Motor Vehicles

Page - 2 of 6 Pages
Cocaetes POLICE ACCIDENT REPORT
MV-104A (6/04 -
. JOPC559WW2 6K [:] AMENDED REPORT B ( )
Accident Date No. of i Not investigated at Scene Left Scene |Police Photos
5 _ ident - - Day of Week  [Military Time No.of g [No:Iniured [No. Kiled ]I ot Inves igated at Scene . ]
: _1 8 24 2019 | Saturday| 18:55 4 2 0 [Accident Reconstructed [ [] [[M]ves[Tno | -
VEHICLE 3 VEHICLE 4 [ JBICYCLIST [ JPEDESTRIAN [ |OTHER PEDESTRIAN
2 |VEHICLE 3- Driver State of Lic. JVEHICLE 4- Driver State of Lic. 71
License ID Number License ID Number
Driver Name - exactly - Driver Name - exactly -
as printed on license  "PARKED, as printed on license PARKED,
Address (Include Number and Street) Apt. No. JAddress (Include Number and Street) Apt. No.
_ 22
City or Town State Zip Code City or Town State Zlp Code
: 3 / NY . NY -
! Date of Birth i i Date of Birth i o
i WoniF Ty Ve Sex Unlicensed No. of Occupants ] s;‘ob;lalgw Err 5T ~oar Sex Unlicensed No. of Oceupants g;ﬂlgny
‘ E] 00 Damaged - . D 00 Damaged
- {Name - exactly as printed on reglstration Sex Date of Birth - Name - exactly as printed on registration Sex Date of Birth | 23
] h| Da ‘Year . onth | Day edr- 7
L M | ‘
~ |Address (Include Number and Street) Apt. No. ' gatz" ! Released 8 (Include Number and Street) Apt. No. ga¥ ! Released
ods ! ode : 24
or Town Sta(e ode Cl Wi ﬁ Zip Code
Plate Number Stale of Reg Vehicie Yea[ Make Vehlcls Type Ins, Céda Plate Number State of Reg. | Vehicle Year & Make Ans. Code
‘ficket/Arrest . Ticket/Arrest ’
Number(s) Number(s) [Z2] -
“ " iotalion Violatig, (
 Section(s) . . . : Sectl ﬂ
Lheck I Involved vehicle is: CREcK T nvalved VeRicle 1s: Circle th ram below that describes the accident, or draw your own
v ["] more than 95 inches wide; v [ ] more than 95 Inches wide; diagram in Wace #9. Number the v'ehlcles ¢
£ |[_] mare than 34 feet long; E L] more than 34 feet long; e Ton Tum TRght Angle— RghiTom— Triead O
7 IH :] operated with an overweight permit; H :] operated with an overweight pel e ol *\ ; i 2
l operated with an overdimension permit. | | operated with an overdmension pe L & T * 5. e - 10
- Sidesw] Sideswipe
lc Elvgﬁmm c - eamodrecton | | e [REMTUD GG dection)
L |Box 1 - Point of Impact 1 2| L [Box 1 - Point of Impact - 2 1o \‘g . .4 g
E [Box 2.- Most Damage 11 | 11 |E [Box 2 - Most Damage - .
Enter up to three 3 P 5| |Enter up to threo gl 3 2] 5] ACCIDENT DIAGRAM 27
3 [more damage codes | 12 4 |more damage ﬂ|
Vehicle By: Vehicle By: -
- [Towed To: Towed To:
VEHICLE DAMAGE CQDING: ) 4
1-13 SEE DIAGRAM ON RIGHT. .
. ' 9.
14. UNDERCARRIAGE 17, DEMOLISHED s : 2T
16, TRAILER ) 18. NO DAMAGE Cost of repairs to any one vehicle will be more than $1000. .
16, OVERTURNED - 19. OTHER
: . _ 0 [ Unknown/Unable to determine [7] ves L
Reference Marker | Coordinates (if available) ‘e Accldent Occurred: » . .
. . . |Latitude/Northing County ONEIDA [Jeiy [[] vilage [7] Town  of .
RO Road on which accident occurred 7]
! : ! . . ' (Route Number or Street Name) -
o Longitude/Easting at 1) intersecting street . . e
T T T . : : {Route Number or Street Name)
' f ' or2) . . N S .
) : : : eet miles -E W (Milepost, Nearest Intersecting Route Number or Sirset Name)
! accident Description/Officer's notes - : ' . : 30
a . sStated she was traveling west on Pleasant Street approaching the -
intersection of Pleasant Street and Elm Street when she had the steady green signal and as she =
was proceeding through the intersection she.heard a boom and everything was blank and she stated coeR
her vehicle was pushed into two parked vehicles, - cau31ng damage to the ent:Lre front end of her N
vehicle. V3 , a which is owned by
A 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 16 16 17 BY TO 18 Names of all involved Date of Death Only
L
L
1
N
Vv
0
L
v Reviewing OFf Date/Time Reviewed
E - eviewing Officer ate/Time Reviewe
D and Signature OFFICER ?—— < Troop/Zone [Sector .
Print Name in \ :
Full ZACHARY P AMBROSE 0172 03202




Page 3 of 6 Pages New York State Department of Motor Vehicles

Road on which accident occurred

. ] (Route Number or Street Nams)
at-1) Intersecting street

or_2)‘ . CIn[Ts of

feet miles [:] E [:l w (Milepost, Nearest intersecting Route Number or Straet Name)

{Route Number or Street Name)

i 1

. -
) ' Longitude/Easting
) L

Accident Descrlptioh{Ofﬁcer‘s notes :
, stated his vehicle was parked in the driveway of
another vehicle that was involved in a MVA at the intersection of Pleasant Street and Elm Street,

causing damage to the driver's side front and rear doors. v4 a
which is owned by stated his vehicle was parked in the driveway of

when it was struck by

oo POLICE ACCIDENT REPORT ™
.MV-104A (6/04
SETEEEL P (W] A V/ENDED REPORT (6/04) -
Accldent Date Day of Week  [Military Time No. of No. Injured {No. Killed {Not Investigated at Scene Left Scene |Police Photos
Mant Day Year ) Vehicles . JE OO ek :
8 | 24 ‘ 2019 | saturday| 18:55 4 2 © 0 |Accident Reconstructed  []|  [T] |[W]ves [ no _J
VEHICLE . . |[[]veHicLe  [T]BICYCLIST [ |PEDESTRIAN [ |OTHER PEDESTRIAN [
21
’
22
23
24
Circle thi ram below that describes the accident, or draw your own
v v diagram in 3ace #9. Number the vehlcles ) )
‘|E E - Raar End Left, Turo | Fight Anglo Haad On
H H - *\‘ _ , - 2
[ [ L 2 Y
C c o oy [LEATum_ | gt (owoelt?dlm)
— L L . . ‘— k
£ E s agf— 9 ; 4, 8, —D"
ACCIDENT DIAGRAM 27
W
i VEHICLE DAMAGE CODING: ’ - 4 & L 7
. 3
4-13 BEE DIAGRAM ON RIGHT. o
14. UNDERCARRIAGE 17, DEMOLISHED — 10 LI i -
16. TRAILER . 18, NO DAMAGE ) Cost of repairs to any one vehicle will be more than $1000.
16. OVERTURNED 19. OTHER : . ) .
' ! PP [:] Unknown/Unabie to determine [:] Yes [:] No
Reference Marker | Coordinates (if avallable) Place e Accident Occurred: . :
! ! ! Latitude/Northing .| County ONEIDA - ' [:] City [:] Village [::} Town  of

FT

30

USE
COVER
SHEET

N

Street when it was struck by another vehicle that was involved
11 2 3 14 % 18 17BY TO18 Names of ali Involved Date of Death Only

R 10

ate/Time Reviewed

and Signature Troop/Zone .|Sector .

Print Name in i : o )
Full ZACHARY P AMBROSE 0172 03202




i

Page 4 of & Pages NewYork State Department of MotorVehicles

207525 MV-104A (6104
JOPC559WW2 6K [] AMENDED REPORT ~104A (604)
" . .

LocalCodes POLICE ACCIDENT REPORT

Road on which accident occurred

at 1) lntersecting street

(Route Number or Street Name)

o2 [On[s o

{Route Number or Straet Name)

: Longitude/Easting
1
)

Teet " mies - [:] E D w .(Milepost, Nearest intersecting Route Number or Street Name)

3

‘pcmdent Date ) Day of Week  [Military Time No, of No. Injured |No. Killed Not lnvestigated.at Scene [:] Left Scene | Police Photos
! onti Day Year Vehicles ] -} ]t e e e e e e aann .
48 ! 24 l 2019 |[saturday| 18:55 4 2 0 [AccidentReconstructed [ ]| - [] [[¥]ves[] No
VEMICLE [[]veHtCLE - [(JeicycLisT [ JPEDESTRIAN | JOTHER PEDESTRIAN
21
22
X
24
Circle thi ram below that describes the accident, or draw your own
Y] diagram in 9pace #9. Number the vehicles,
E " Rear End Leﬂ*Tum RightAngls |Right Tt |Head On _ -
H . :
| il A ;.&37.-'!
" Sidéwipe
c (oemecrecton) VAR | [ROMTUD | e recton)
E 2 e |0 4 .4 =
ACCIDENT DIAGRAM- 2z
VEHICLE DAMAGE CODING: 4 5 s,
. 3
1-13 SEE DIAGRAM ON RIGHT. ) . 0
14, UNDERCARRIAGE 17, DEMOLISHED — 1 e i S i -
15, TRAILER = ' 18.NODAMAGE ; . Cost of repairs to any one vehicle will be more than $1000.
16. OVERTURNED 19. OTHER — . ] : S _J
) tY " o ° [:] Unknown/Unable to determine [:] Yes [:] No
Reference Marker | Coordinates (if avallable) | Place @ Accident Occurred: o :
I Latitude/Northing - | County ONEIDA [CJcity [[] vitage [ ] Town of

Accident Description/Officer's notes
in a MVA at the intersection of Pleasant Street and Elm Street,

end of his vehicle.

fstop at a steady red signal and failing to yield the right of way.
Jas traveling at an estimate. speed of 21mph which was obtained from a download from vi from the

. ACM (Airbag Control Module). DVl was also not utilizing his

causing damage to the entire back
Per my investigation I determined the DVl to be at fault for failing to

Per further investigation DV1.

30

USE

COVER .

om<ro<= —

o L .
and Signature  OFFICER S =

11 12 13 14 16 16 17 BY TO 18

-8 9 10

Troop/Zone |[Sector

Print Name In . oo
Full ZACHARY P AMBROSE . 0172 03202

Names of all involved

Precint/Post: |Station/Beat  [Reviewing Officer

. Date of Death Only:

Date/Time Reviewed




New York State Depanment of Motor Vehiclés
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Page 5 of 6  Pages
[Fomarcetes POLICE ACCIDENT REPORT &
- MV-104A 6/04
_ JOPC559WW2 6K [j AMENDED REPORT (6/04) .J
Accident Date No, of : ) Not Investigated at Scene Left Scene {Police Photos '
Mo Day T Day of Week ‘ MmFary Time Vohidles No: Injured |No. Killed ______ gated at Scene L:]
\ 24 ' 2019 “Saturday 18:55 4 2 0 Accident Reconstructed [:] . [:] E/] Yes [:] No
VEHICLE [JveHicLe [_JicycLisT ["JPEDESTRIAN [ JOTHER PEDESTRIAN —
21
22
23
; 24
Circle th ram below that describes the accident, or draw your own
Ve v diagram in ace #9. Number the vehicles.
E E Rearnd M*Tum FIont Angis [RightTam — [Fead On o
H HE. e — — - ’
] ] A, A3 \ . * 5. 7, . )
" Bidesw, . : ipe
c c (i dhaction) (VTUm | gt [RTum [ o)
L L . P ofe
E E 2 2 4 .4 N
ACCIDENT DIAGRAM ' 27 }
VEHICLE DAMAGE CODING: - . 4 § ] ’
1-13 SEE DIAGRAM ON RIGHT. ) 9
14. UNDERCARRIAGE 17, DEMOLISHED — 13 8 . -
16. TRAILER 18, NO DAMAGE Cost of repairs to any one vehicle will be more than $1000.
16. OVERTURNED 15. OTHER _ )
o ' — Pl [:] Unknown/Unable to determine ] ves [ No
Reference Marker | Coordinates (if available) Place e Accldent Occurred; ’

Latitu

de/Northing

Longitude/Easting

or 2)

' t
1 1
' )
T T
] '
) 1
" '

County ONEIDA

Road on which accident occurred

at 1) intersecting street -

of

[:] City [:] Village [:] Town

- |
{Route Number or Street Nama)

~ (Route Number or Sireet Name)
LIv s o -

' feet “miles - [:I E D w (Milepost, Nearast intersecting Route Number or Street Name)
Accident Description/Officer's notes ™ ’ " ' 30
seat-belt per oral admission and per the data download. DV1 did not have any injuries. See
attached for further. WITNESS #1 _ , —
’ : COVER
) SHEET
8 9 10 1 12 13 14 16 16 17 BY TO18 Names of all involved Date of Death Only
Al
B
G
D
E
F )
Officer's Rank Badge/ID No. . ‘| NCIC No. Precint/Post [Station/Beat |Reviewing Offlcer Date/Time Reviewed
'and Signature OFFICER 9‘ = e " |Troop/Zone (Sector
Print Name in -
Eull ZACHARY P AMBROSE 0172 032 02




New York State Department of Motor Vehicles - -

; Page 6 of 6 Pages
LowaiCodes | POLICE ACCIDENT REPORT
. : -104A.(6/04
B oLl O Ll AMENDED REPORT - MV-104A.(6/04)
Accﬁgmhoate Day“ — - Day of Week  |Military Time '\’\;ghi%;es No. Injured {No. Killed |Not Investigated at Scene [:] Left. Sceﬁe__ Police Photos
8 24 f 2019 [saturday| 18:55 4 2 -0 [ActidentReconstructed | ]| [] . |[¥]ves [no

Elm Streat




- New York State Department of Motor Vehicles

REPORT -OF MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT
POLICE LINE OF DUTY ACCIDENT.

- Page 1 of -1 . Pages

Precinct

W] A vENDED REPORT B

-|Local Accident Number

IMPORTANT: - If you are the officer-in charge, complete and sign

19-32544 this form, and attach it to the MV-104A or MV-104AN.
JOPC559HW26K 1 .
Accident Date Accident Time County
s [ 24 [ 20190, . v
Month  Day Year nH:w © 18:55 ONEIDA

] TLANZA

NAMES OF DRIVERS: (Please Print or Type) -

JOSEPH

NY

[ |

1 PARKED

[ " | PARKED

: } o

-trsuant to Section 605 of the New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law, the attéched Police Accident

‘ ’ f: Report is also the motorist report for vehicle number(s) : _ 1

Pursuant to Section 605(é)(4) of the Vehicle and Traffic Law check only the box for each police officer operating a
»olice vehicle (as defined by V & T Section 132-a) during emergency operatlon (as defined by V&T Section 114-b)
when the accident occurred.

Date

Signature of Owner of-Police Vehicle/Police Agency Representative ) NCIC#

03202

MV-104L (4/07)

www.nhysdmv.com




